© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

THE CHI LDREN S TRUST

AD- HOC TO THE BY- LAWS COWM TTEE MEETI NG

The Children's Trust Ad-Hoc to the By-Laws Conmittee
Meeti ng was held on Monday, April 30, 2018, commenci ng
at 2:49 p.m, at 3250 S.W 3rd Avenue, Conference Room
A Mam, Florida 33129. The neeting was called to

order by Dr. Susan Nei mand, Comm ttee Chair.

Commi ttee Menbers

Dr. Susan Nei nand, M am -Dade Col | ege
Nel son Hi ncapie, Ofice of the Mayor, Dade County
Laurie W Nuell, At-Large Menber
Est her Jacobo, State Attorney Representative M am - Dade
Honor abl e | saac Sal ver, League of Cities
M am - Dade County (appearing tel ephonically)
Lei gh Kobrinski, Assistant County Attorney
STAFF:
Janes Haj, President/Chief Executive Oficer
I ntan Ali
Juana Leon
Muri el Jeanty, Cerk of the Board

Vi vi anne Bohor ques

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

PROCEEDI NGS

(Recording of the neeting began at 2:49
p.m)

DR. NEI MAND: Wel cone, everyone. This is
our first neeting to all discuss --

(O f the record.)

DR. NEI MAND: Good afternoon, everyone, and
wel cone to the neeting of the By-Laws Conmttee. W're
running a little bit late. W were waiting for gquorum
We' ve got quorum now.

The purpose of this neeting is to begin a
conversation about nodification of the existing by-Iaws.
It is ny understanding that a review has shown t hat
there are sone contradictions, sone redundant

informati on and sone clarity needed and therefore, we

are having this commttee take place and we will begin
our wor K.

This ultimately will result in sone
nodi fications that will be brought to the entire Board

at the sumer retreat in August, so that is what we are
pl anning to | ook at today.

So, | quess, the next order of business is
if there's any public coments. |Is there any public
here today?

MR HAJ: No.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

DR. NEI MAND: Ckay. So, | guess, each of
you has received the existing by-laws as well as the
nodi fications to the by-laws. And | think Inran can
wal k us through the changes.

MR ALI: And before | do that, Laurie
wanted to say anyt hi ng?

M5. NUELL: The only thing | would say is
that Inran and |, the process has been, we reviewed the
by-laws. Any suggested changes or things that have been
happeni ng or the way that we've either been doing it --
one of the things |I've been worried about is either we
have the by-laws and we don't foll ow sone of themor we
do things that are not in the by-I| aws.

So, let's either follow the by-laws or
change them based on the way that the organi zation has
been running. They haven't really been anmended since
t he begi nning except for a few things here and there.

So, we started this with the intent and idea
that this commttee and then throughout the Board and
t hrough other commttee work really have the ultimte
job and role of, you know, review ng and naki ng
recomendat i ons.

The other part | just want to share is that
after Inmman and | went through it a bunch of tines and,

you know, pretty carefully, then we talked to the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

attorneys about it.

And really, the reason we wanted to bring it
to the attorneys is so not for necessarily their
specific input on if sonething was, |like, legal or not
| egal, but to be prepared as di scussion happens so that
t hey woul dn't be, like, you know, oh, we have to cone
back to you, so they're aware of a lot of the, you know,
I ssues that canme up

So, that's been the process that we' ve been
doing for a little while. And once we started to kind
of highlight and clean up sonme stuff, and nowit's over
to you all to take it away. So, there's nothing set in
stone at all. It's all just ready for -- we just did a
little of the, you know, pre-work for you.

MR ALI: Isaac, Miuriel sent you the draft
that we're I ooking at, if you could check your e-nmail.

MR, SALVER: Yeah, |'ll do that right now.

MR ALI: So, as Susan nentioned, you know,
we've tried to elimnate a | ot of duplications. W
tried to adjust the wording which is duplicative in a
| ot of sections. W added sone additional |anguage.

So, with the election of officers, we had
sone changes here. You can see that we struck the
section that says that the chair will al so accept

nom nations fromthe fl oor.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

And then when we go to the Nom nating
Commttee, those of you nmay renenber when we had --

t hose of you who were present at the | ast Nom nating
Committee, we had a |lot of discussion as to the process
to be used about filling a vacancy. So we did include
it under that section of the Nom nating Commttee of how
we think it should fl ow based upon the input we got at
the last Nom nating Commttee.

W were concerned about it, and | know t hat
our attorneys told us, you know, Roberts Rules allows
for voting fromthe floor. They also recommended t hat
if we have a process to follow, we do not necessarily
have to foll ow Roberts Rules of O der.

So, this was tweaked a little bit to read,
as it says now, we will not accept nom nations fromthe
floor. Everyone will have the chance to either nom nate
t hensel ves or send the nom nation of soneone who woul d
want to be considered for the election of officers.

And as the new process highlights, we could
either do a questionnaire before we vote on themas to
why they want to be in that position or we could invite
themto the Nomnating Commttee for themto present why
is it they would nmake the best candidate. So, that was
updated in the nom nating section.

Under the terns of officers --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

DR. NEIMAND: |I'msorry. | just want to
coment. | think these are very good reconmendati ons
for this. Based on the experience that we just went
t hrough wwth the Nom nating Commttee, it nmakes a | ot of
sense to do this.

MR ALlI: GCkay. Under the terns of
officers, the highlighted section is a new piece. As
you know, the statute and the ordi nance was changed, you
know, to include and clarify the two positions for our
| ocal alliance or coalition on past system planni ng and
the one for the religious organization.

We have prepared a resolution two nonths ago
to bring to the Board but we decided to hold it until we
clarified how we will select those candidates and their
organi zation for these two positions.

So basically, | took this fromthe
resol ution that Shani ka and Lei gh had edited, a piece of

that to include here to read exactly as the resol ution

read. So, the Board sonmetine will have to deci de about
t hose two organi zations and also who will fill those
seats. (Go ahead. |Isaac, we have to rem nd you, you

can't speak.

MR, SALVER. No, | got it. | got it.
MR, ALI: Ckay.
M5. KOBRINSKI: | mght just say, I|nran,

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

that this mght just -- we should consider putting this
in a separate section because this is under "Oficers”
and it's really not --

MR. ALI: Yeah, Laurie had nade that
suggestion, too. | didn't want to change -- it's
changi ng every two mnutes here, so | thought that we
coul d discuss it.

M5. KOBRINSKI: Maybe it goes under the
“Nomi nating Conmittee" section, that they'll just be
responsi ble for electing these two positions or
review ng these two positions.

DR. NEI MAND: Should it be under
" Menber shi p?"

M5. KOBRINSKI: O it could go under
"Menbership."

M5. NUELL: It is nenbership. So either --

MR ALlI: Nominating Conmittee or
Menber shi p.

M5. NUELL: And maybe -- sone of these have,
like, a reference, so maybe under "Menbership" and then
with a reference to "Nom nating."

MR ALI: W can do it that way.

M5. KOBRINSKI: The only other thing is, if
you put it in "Menbership,” it doesn't -- it's not |ike

all the other ternms of office where the nenbers are --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

MR. H NCAPI E: Part of the organization of
t he Board once the nenbership is established fromthe 33
different --

M5. KOBRINSKI: | think it mght -- yeah, |
think it mght be best in "Nomnating Commttee."

MR. ALI: The vacancies of officers, they
are in a highlighted section that's new W wanted to
make it clear that the Nomnating Commttee had this
role to consider nomnations and for filling vacancies
and make those recomendations to the Board to fill
t hose vacancies at the regular or special neeting as
soon as reasonably possible, so that's just an addition
for clarity.

The duties for officers --

MR. HI NCAPI E: Wat vacanci es are these?
These are not -- this is not tal king about the vacancies
that are supposed to regul ar appointnents --

M5. NUELL: That's officers.

MR. HI NCAPIE: Onh, officers, okay.

MR ALlI: (F)& (G were added to clarify the
role of the Board chair to include the ability to
negotiate the contract, approve salary and benefits of
the CEO in consultation wwth the HR Commttee and to
approve sal ary increases based upon budget allocations

approved by the Board at the beginning of the fiscal

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page

year .

And then (G gives the chair the ability to
appoint a search conmittee if the CEO resigns, so these
are additions to the by-Iaws.

DR. NEI MAND: Were there any provisions here
before that would change or this wasn't even --

MR. ALI: No. | think the last tine we had
the situation, |I think, we went to the full Board to ask
perm ssion to create a contract for a search conmttee,
so we had to call a neeting for that.

DR. NEI MAND: This makes it so nuch
snoot her .

MR. ALlI: The next section is the
comrittees. W cleaned up the | anguage because it's so
repetitive. And instead of the Board chair having to
go -- to decide who's going to be on the comrittee and
then take it to the full Board, it gives the chair the
ability to appoint chairs, vice chairs where applicable
and al so to appoint nenbers of the different conmttees.

So, all the commttee sections on the next
coupl e of pages, those are the mmjor changes except when
you get to the Finance. W talked a little bit about
the selection of the audit firm

| don't know if, as we nove on, we want to

| ook at the role of the Finance Commttee. It speaks

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 10

about, you know, an appropriate budget and fi nanci al
managenent policies that cover the use of the funds of
t he Trust.

We conbi ned two sections. There was one
addi ti onal section and we added this letter (D). And
then we included -- it used to be quarterly, so we
changed to twi ce a year

The Board nmay request that we get a report.
W get a report about the managenent investnent of funds
of the Children's Trust.

Now, | don't know -- | can't speak -- |
think there was a tine when | sat on the Board, they
used to have an investnent firmcone into the Board
neetings to give a report on the investnents of the
funds because the funds were invested in different
portfolios.

But, I think, as it went down, the interest
rate went so low, we stopped investing the funds. So |
don't know how applicable -- it nmay get back to that
point. But for right now, we just want to have it in
case we go back as to how we invest the funds.

It also includes when we have sone noney to
put sone nore services, it cones back to the Board,
which we nornmally do. W can't do anything unless the

Board approves any additional funds.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 11

Revi ew financial statenents, we took out the
| anguage, "forward to the Board" because in the
financial section, the Finance Conmittee normally does
that. They review all of the financial reports.

Hi storically, that has never been going to the Board.

Section (lI), that's basically a new section
to conply with the section that speaks about the role of

the audit commttee and audit services. And we did

clarify a little bit about the selection comrittee. It
will be created by staff and once that's created, the
final selection of the audit firmwll be done by the

Fi nance Conmi ttee.

M5. NUELL: | wanted to junp in here. That
is currently happening right now So previously, it
said that there was an audit sub-commttee. W didn't
have an audit sub-conmittee. The Finance Conmittee
really just served as an audit sub-conmmttee.

So, this was the year to solicit a new
auditor, and so we went through this whole process with
the attorneys of howto -- how this was supposed to
happen.

And they infornmed us that, you know, the way
t hat needed to happen, which is the Finance Commttee --
and some of us are on the Finance Commttee -- but the

Finance Committee hel ped create the criteria to select a

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 12

new auditor. And then that's done internally and then
t hey cone back to the commttee. So that's why there's
a big change here, but that's currently how it is being
done, a brand-new, new way of doing it. It's not the
way that we did it before.

MR ALlI: And this |anguage was basically
created fromthe statute. It was witten by Bill to
clarify, the CFO. W wanted to nmake sure that he was
confortable with this.

And then on HR, on (D), we added to the
annual performance evaluation to include that the Board
chair will also have a part in negotiating the contract
to include the salary and benefits of the CEQ

As you know, this year, the chair had asked
the entire Board for permssion to work with the HR and
Executive Conmttee to review the evaluation and nake
any contract negotiations possible, so we're just naking
it clear in the by-I|aws.

Thoughts on that?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )

MR. ALI: Ckay, noving along. The
Nom nating Committee is the next change where we
basically struck a piece and we included hopefully
| anguage that makes it clearer. And there's a section

where we speak about, under (B) and under (D) what the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 13

process shoul d be.

Now, there was sone di scussion, when |
| ooked at the transcript, also, about -- maybe there was
a |l ot of discussion about succession managenent at the
| ast commttee, those of you who were present.

And | don't know how you feel about that. |
left it out but, you know, | just wanted to get --

M5. JACOBO  Where are you now? |'msorry.

MR. ALlI: The Nom nating Cormittee, section
(D).

M5. JACOBO "D' like in David, okay.

MR ALI: And here, in section (B), we speak
about the two new positions. W included the two
officers. And the Nom nating Conmttee, we spoke about
t he successi on managenent which, | believe, the vice
chair got up and was very vocal about that.

So, | left it out but | just wanted everyone
on the by-laws commttee to have a chance as to -- if
t hey have any thoughts.

DR. NEI MAND: The conversati on was such that
if the chair can't, then the next, the vice chair, and
then there was all the concerns about people who are
getting to their termlimts and what if a person
doesn't want to nove into that position. So, | think it

was a good idea not to put it in.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 14

MR ALI: That's exactly why | didn't,
because a | ot of people, people who | spoke to fromthe
Board, | nmean, a lot of tines, they're not interested in
noving into those positions, you know. And even with
the filling of the secretary, we maybe just had two
candi dates. People, for sone reason, they're all busy
and they just don't like to take on any additi onal
responsibility.

So that's why Laurie nay ask ne to call and
| ask the candidate, you want to nmake sure they're
i nterested before we even consider them Even to be on
a commttee, you know, you call and ask, are you
interested in being on a commttee, because we don't
want to ask soneone or find soneone or force someone to
do sonething that they may not want to do.

And then the rest of themon this page is
just --

M5. KOBRINSKI: [|I'msorry. W need to go
back and tal k about under (F) H and |

M5. NUELL: Under "Committees?"

M5. KOBRINSKI: (F) subsection (H) and (1)
about resolutions going to the Board after conmttee.

MR. ALI: So this is about the resolutions
that will be presented in commttee for review and

recommendat i on before being forwarded to the Board.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 15

mean, why is this, you know, even if we wanted to
present a resolution, we couldn't present it to the full
Board unless it was in commttee.

So, if it's sonething really urgent, we had
to call an Executive Commttee and have it ratified at
the full Board. A lot of tinmes, we used to have
di scussion, not so nuch with our two present attorneys,
but with Maria, what she considered to be an energency,
we did not consider, and then it was a hassl e about what
constitutes an energency to call an Executive Commttee.

So we're hoping that this will nake it clear
that if, you know, it has to go to the commttee first.
And then sone of you may renenber, a few Program
Committee neetings ago, we had a | ot of people having to
recuse thenselves. They only had two people allowed to
vote, and then one voted for and one voted agai nst,
right?

So, because we couldn't deci de how we were
going to proceed, you know, then one of the nenbers, we
said, it wouldn't go to the full Board, then she changed
her vote to nmake sure it went to the full Board. Here,
we're saying that even if you have sonething that, you
know, failed at the neeting, it could still be presented
to the full Board for consideration

M5. NUELL: So, this says, "Resol ution

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 16

will," soit's not "could."

MR. ALlI: Yeah, because you don't want to
delay it.

M5. NUELL: Right. So, I nean, it could
fail, you know what | nean, |ike --

MR ALlI: No, but it's only talking about if
you have, like, a tie.

M5. NUELL: A tie, okay.

M5. KOBRINSKI: No, this is saying, in that
event, if it was a tie, you need a majority in order to
proceed to pass it. So because this was one and one, it
failed. So, in this case, in this newrevision, you're
saying, even if it failed, it's still going to go to the
Board with a negative commttee recommendation for the
Board to consider.

M5. NUELL: Okay. That's why | wanted to
clarify it, because it said "could," so | was, |ike,
then that neans it's up for a decision to be nade but
with a negative -- okay. That's reasonable.

MR ALlI: Page 5 is pretty clear, just
edits. On the background, we --

MS. NUELL: Excuse ne. | have a question.
| think Muriel suggested this and | see -- | think the
Nom nating Conmittee, was it originally ad-hoc? And

then, | think, there was a recommendation to nove it

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 17

into a standing conmttee?

MR. ALlI: A regular -- yeah, a standing
comrittee. Yeah, we nade that a standing commttee.

M5. NUELL: So that would be the
recomendati on for that.

MR ALlI: So, on page 7, the attorneys
wanted to talk a little bit about the consent agenda.
You know, for years, | spoke with Maria about having a
consent agenda that replicates the one the BCC foll ows.

M5. JACOBO The one that who foll ows?
Sorry.

MR ALlI: The BCC. The BCC has a consent
agenda. A |lot of other conpanies have a consent agenda.
So, we wanted to see whether the Board, the by-I|aws
commttee with a recomendati on, would consider a
consent agenda.

Both Muriel and Lei gh had a discussion with
nme, saying they didn't think it was a good idea to have
this ability. It doesn't fit our Board. |I'Il have her
expl ain their position.

M5. KOBRINSKI: Well, when the Board of
County Conm ssioners has a consent agenda, it
enconpasses certain itens. | nean, they have a very
| ong agenda. They have certain itens-- basically, they

get presented with an initial agenda, and itens that

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 18

fall under the consent agenda are ones that kind of
don't require nuch discussion.

And they can get pulled in order to get
di scussed. But it requires, you know, a couple of days
before the neeting, they have to get pulled to be a
di scussion item

And it just didn't seemto fit with the
nature of the Children's Trust. | nean, the things here
that are being proposed to be included are routine
matters, such as appointnents to commttees.

So, this is no longer relevant. The Board
chair is making all the appointnents. Staff
appoi ntments requiring Board confirmation, it's unclear
what that's in reference to.

Reports provided for information only, those
don't require -- if they're just being provided for
information, they don't require a vote. Correspondence
requiring no action, it doesn't require a vote.

The consent agenda itens will require a vote
but they just don't require any sort of discussion
associated with it. So if the intent is just to provide
an informational section, then that can just be as part
of the -- you can neke that part of the agenda at the
end, saying, you know, informational updates, and then

make those avail able to Board nenbers w thout requiring

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 19

a di scussi on about them

There's not really a need -- | nean, this
woul d envi si on sendi nhg out the agenda. Everyone -- al
t he Board nenbers have to reviewit. They have to
deci de whether or not they want to pull sonething to
di scuss it, conmunicate back to Muriel, then provide an
updat ed agenda that would then be presented to the
Boar d.

And it just doesn't really seemto work with
the nature of this Board. And that would require,
mean, | don't think there's that nmuch fat on the
Children's Trust agenda that would require, you know,
this sort of master provision.

But that's our interpretation. And
certainly, if the Board wants to have sone sort of
consent agenda itenms, it could be fornulated. W could
work to prepare it. But as far as our office is
concerned, no. W work with this as far as the Board of
County Conmmi ssioners. W just don't really see how it
transl at es.

M5. JACOBO What would be the -- what woul d
be sonething, like, that's happening now with the Board
that is taking up a ton of tinme?

DR. NEI MAND: Ckay. So, | was going to say

the opposite, that we really don't have things that are

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 20

on the Board agenda that take up the tinme. W do --

M5. JACOBO The minutes are fast.

DR. NEI MAND: The m nutes are very fast and
then we get our reports fromthe various conmttees.
The only thing that is informational is when Ji mupdates
us and shares correspondence. And that's inportant. |
would like to hear it fromhim

So, | don't know that there's a need for
this. | don't think that these are things that cone up
regularly. And as you said, now we have to send
everything out and people have to read it and agree and,
you know, that beconmes very tinme-consum ng of your tine
as opposed to the Board tine.

But | think the Board neetings have been
pared down and stream ined, you know. | always get ny
e-mails fromVivianne, do | have any questions. And if

| do, she's very receptive and information is shared

with ne. So when | go into those neetings, | have
everything that | need. So, |I'mnot sure whether this
IS a necessary piece. | can only speak for ne.

M5. JACOBO And | agree with that. | think

the things that do take up a lot of tine is sonetines we
think there's a lot -- that these would not be things
that would go on a consent agenda anyway. These woul d

be things that would require discussion even if it's a

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 21

| ot of the sanme discussion over and over. It's not
sonet hing that would be on this.

DR. NEI MAND: No, but | think sone of those
di scussions are inportant to have and we shoul d be
listening to them But that's not this.

M5. JACOBO So that's a big "X'.

MR HAJ: But is there a possible way that
we can group resos? Not necessarily to have consent.
W woul d take, |ike, the technology resos with three,
four or five different itens. |s there a way that's not
necessarily consent but we can group thenf?

M5. JACOBO. Goup themto do what, though?
Goup themto --

DR. NEI MAND: All these are for early

chi | dhood.

MR. HAJ: Technol ogy or --

M5. JACOBO | nean, | think you can group
them but you're still going to have, |ike, you know, if

a Board nenber has specific questions about a particular

resolution, it doesn't matter what group it's in.

You're going to end up having a big discussion about it.
DR. NEIMAND: |'mwondering if the Board

menbers will be concerned that you are shutting their

voi ce down by grouping themthat way.

M5. JACOBO. But explain to ne what you nean

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 22

by "grouping,"” just putting themall in one resol ution
or just putting the resolutions together, |ike --

MR. HAJ: Putting the resol utions together,
i ke, these four resos --

M5. JACOBO. Oh, you vote on the four resos

t oget her ?

MR HAJ: Yes.

MR. ALI: You may renenber, on the Finance
Committee, you have, like, four or five forns of

comruni cation. That's basically the sanme thing. You
just separate them

M5. KOBRINSKI: But, | nean, you have
certain people that need to maybe recuse on sonet hi ng
that, you know, you're going to preclude themfrom
voting on five resolutions because they're coupled into
one.

And | think you do that to an extent. You
say, the next three resolutions relate to our
programm ng comrittee and this is our RFP and you
introduce it that way, so people know that they're
t oget her.

But as far as, you know, |unping all the
comruni cati ons resol utions together, we would not
approve that for legal sufficiency if you try to cram

five different contracts i nto one.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 23

M5. JACOBO Can | ask a question? Maybe,
could we -- could we explain themall together and then
vote on them separately? |In other words, these are
three resolutions, if there discussion, maybe noving of
all three and then have that discussion and then vote
one by one? Wuld that be tine-saving? |Is that
sonet hing that we can --

DR. NEI MAND: But does that cone under this
broad category of consent agenda?

M5. KOBRINSKI: | don't think so.

DR. NEI MAND: Consent neans no di scussion?

M5. JACOBO And do we even need to do that
in the by-laws? | nean, would we even -- do we even
need to do that in the by-laws? Like, if you wanted to
do that, is that sonething that needs to be changed in
the by-laws if we wanted themtogether |ike that and
have the di scussion, or can we just do it?

M5. KOBRINSKI: | think you could just -- |
think you could just do that. | think you have been
doing that. You've been saying, we have three
resolutions that relate to the Prograns RFP or sonething
of that sort.

M5. NUELL: The way our agenda is organi zed,
we can organize it in a different format. There's no

rules, | guess, |'masking that question. | never

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 24

real ly thought about it before. It's just the way that
we've done it. It could be organized in a different way
if staff or the Board thought there would be a better
way to receive it.

DR. NEI MAND: Yeah, that's a great topic for
our retreat.

M5. NUELL: That's what | was thinking.

That m ght be sonething, you know, to talk about there,
or even having an exanple, |ike, you know, this is what
it would look like or, you know, that kind of thing, for
our retreat, to really have an idea of what, you know,

if we think it wll nmake it nore efficient and easier to
under st and or receive.

MR. ALlI: The next two pages are
clarifications, some edits. And under "Decorum" we did
include a #5 on page 9 with calling in on the phone --

M5. NUELL: You m ssed 8, page 8.

M5. JACOBO | think he was just saying,
these are clarifications.

MR. ALI: Yeah, these are just
clarifications. Al right. W added the transcript.

We posted it to the website. W added the fact that all
actions will be reviewed by the Cerk of the Board or
designated staff.

Because what we do, fromtine to tine, what

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 25

| dois, | approve the transcript to make sure that the
m nutes are accurate. Sonetines, you know, we nake
m st akes as to who noved it and who didn't vote. So,
we're just making it clear who has that responsibility.
| know the attorneys also do that but we're just naking
it clear who's responsible. And then we --

M5. NUELL: Can | interrupt?

MR ALI: Yes.

M5. NUELL: One thing that | wanted to

clarify, so under "M nutes Recording," it says, "Summary
of the actions taken by the Board." Wat we were --
when we net and we were talking, we were, |ike, what we

get of the mnutes are the resolutions that were --
where we don't get the transcript, we get a sumrmary that
i ncl udes the resolutions that were voted on.

So, part of the discussion that Inran and |
wer e having, and then also Leigh and Shani ka, it doesn't
really account for other actions that may cone up, |iKke,
we created a conmittee or we decided we wanted to, you
know, do sonet hi ng.

And so it's not necessarily a -- it's not a
resolution formthat the mnutes don't always -- that we
read don't usually reflect that. So that's why there's
alittle bit of a change there, and that's sonething,

you know, to discuss if we want that or not, the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 26

actions. So, if there are other actions that occurred
at the neeting, that they would be included in the
m nut es.

So, | just wanted to bring that up. That's
kind of |ike a change because it's, you know, of course,
there's transcripts but we don't actually -- | nean, you
can go on-line and read the transcripts. So that's kind
of a -- that's a clarification.

MR ALlI: So instead of just the recommended
actions, that the resolutions, anything el se discussed,
we sunmarize that also, so that would be in addition to
what we al ready do.

Under (G Notices, we took out the neeting,
the action neeting of the docunents and notices, you
know, because we noved nost of that by e-mail, even
t hough we did allow that to continue to be mail, we do
it electronically and then we also place it on the Trust
cal endar.

Under "Public Comments,"” we did add to nmke
it clear that public comments will be on the agenda at
t he beginning of the neeting. As you may renenber, we
used to have it at the end. Then we voted it to the
front, so now we're just making it clear.

And then under (B), we added that designees,

the ordinance and the statute permt nust be given to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 27

the Clerk of the Board for such appointnent. The
situation with Esther is a good exanple or with Nel son,
they're the Mayor's designate, so it nust be sent in
witing to the Cerk of the Board.

Under (D) on the next page 9, | think it has
a majority. But in keeping with the new procurenent
policy, we needed two-thirds of the Board of the nenbers
that are serving on the Board. W just wanted themto
be conpati bl e.

And then under (5), we added this piece here
that you could call in. You don't count towards quorum
You cannot vote and you cannot participate in
di scussi ons.

M5. JACOBO Ckay. So I'mgoing to be |saac
since he can't speak. So, what's the purpose? Wy
can't we change that so that people can participate at
| east in discussion? Let's say that we say no quorum
but why can't they discuss?

M5. KOBRINSKI: [It's part of the Sunshine
law. Qur office has kind of taken a conservative view
of it. But essentially, the purpose of Sunshine is that
everyone i s together, you know, everyone -- whenever
nore than two Board nenbers are in one room di scussi ng
an item it has to be Sunshine. It has to be noticed.

It has to be publicly avail able and you have to have

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 28

m nut es taken.

So, with a Board nmenber calling in from
outside by tel ephone, it's unclear if there's anyone
else in the roomwith him who el se he maybe consulting
with, and so that kind of defeats the purpose of the
Sunshi ne | aw.

There are sone, you know, there nay be sone
Boards, but our office has always taken the conservative
view to conply with the Sunshine, the Board nenbers need
to be physically present.

M5. JACOBO So, |'ve been on several
Sunshi ne Boards where the Board nenbers can call in.

Noti ceably, the Qur Kids Board, nenbers call in all the
time to listen to their notice.

So, you know, so | wonder if there's sone --
at least for the purposes of discussion, you know. |
can understand the quorum | don't know if anybody
di sagrees with ne on that but, | nean, is there sone
wi ggl e room for discussion purposes?

| nmean, everyone is, you know, we assune

they're public officers. | nmean, you know, we're going
to have to have sone trust factor to that. | mean,
honestly, you know, if we're going to feel like, we can

wal k out of the roomand I can have a phone call wth

sonebody and be follow ng the Sunshine.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 29

So, | nean, we would hope that everyone is
honest and not doing those things because they're on the
phone.

DR. NEIMAND: [I'mjust worried if we have
t hree Board nenbers calling in, you know, how organi zed
does our neeting becone or disorganized? Wo's talking
or who's, you know, the decorum of what we're doing.

That's the first thing that cones to ny m nd.

MR ALI: | can tell you from experience on
t he Juvenile Justice Board, | nean, they do allow you to
call in and be part of the discussion. But that becones
very di sorgani zed because soneone wll be on nute or off

nmute, and sonetines you can't hear them and then
sonetinmes they're off nute and you hear all the nusic in
t he background. Then it becones very disorganized with
the calling in.

DR. NEI MAND: There are so many
distractions. If | sit in ny office and | pretend that
I"'mat a Children's Trust Board neeting and people are
wal ki ng by and, you know, | can't talk to you. W al
know that. And you're working at the sane tine.

And it's problematic, because you want
peopl e physically here for the Board neetings and now
you're giving them an escape cl ause, so to speak.

M5. JACOBO. Unless you say -- unless you

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 30

say they're not voting and they're not counted for
guorum right, and then they're not really -- they don't
really count except that they may want to contribute to

t he di scussi on.

Li sten, you know, | just -- there are two
rationales. | nean, | think we need to deci de what our
rationale is. |If our rationale is that legally, it's

not sonet hing we should do because it mght violate the
Sunshine, that's rational e #1.

If what we're saying is, as a Board, we
decide that it's too chaotic, that's rational e #2,
right? So, it's one or the other. | mean, | actually
think that the second rationale is probably a better
rational e because | don't think we m strust Board
menbers to pretend they're not in the room

But if it's a chaotic issue, then that's a
different issue. So, |Isaac, sorry, but you can't talk,
but | tried for you. | know you'd say "thank you" if
you could. Wio knows who you're in the roomwth.

MS5. NUELL: For the record, | did, too. But
| wll say -- go ahead.

MR. H NCAPIE: No, no, | have a question
about sonet hing el se.

M5. NUELL: No, | will say, also, one of the

things that | think our Board is working very well

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 31

toget her over the last few years, and part of that is

bei ng toget her and knowi ng each other, you know. |f you
didn't have to attend, like, especially the committee
neetings and you could just call in, I think a |lot of

people mght opt for that. Although you can't vote and
you don't have quorum it would hurt it, so, I think we
shoul d consi der that part.

MR. HI NCAPIE: | have a question about
the -- going back, I'msorry, to Article 4(1)(B)
Looki ng at --

M5. JACOBO Wi ch page are you on?

MR HINCAPIE: |'msorry, 8, page 8.
Article 4(1)(B), the public official is entitled to
desi gnee. So, the Mayor has two appoi ntnents, according
to -- I'mlooking at the website. So, the second
appointnment is a non-voting. Wy does he have two
appoi ntmrents and one of themis -- so, | never renenber
t he Mayor being part of the Children's Trust. It was
only as a desi gnee.

MR, HAJ: Here, it's designated. And then
t hey have the County Manager position and that got
el i m nat ed.

MR. HINCAPIE: That's what it is. That's
what it is. So the County -- the County Manager -- the
County Manager had a vote.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 32

M5. KOBRINSKI: Any references in the Code
to the County Manager are now references to the Myor.
And so if the Mayor showed up at one of our neetings, he
coul d have a vote.

MR. HI NCAPI E: He could have a vote.

M5. KOBRI NSKI: But the ordi nance does not
say "Mayor or his designee."” So, this person, #4, it
has to be the Mayor. So, InsomKimis his
representative here but she's not a voting nmenber.

The other -- the other one does say -- the
ot her spot that you fill does say "Myor or designee."
So, you are the Mayor's designee, so you are a voting
menber but InsomKimis not a voting nenber.

MR, HI NCAPI E: But he's exercising the -- he
is the County Manager?

M5. KOBRINSKI: Yes. |If he cane to a
Children's Trust Board neeting, he could vote. But
| nsom - -

MR. H NCAPIE: -- can't vote.

M5. KOBRINSKI: -- can't because it doesn't
specifically permt it.

MR. H NCAPI E: That's by ordi nance?

M5. KOBRINSKI: Yes. And | think it
actually mght be in the state statute, too, because we

tend to --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 33

MR. HI NCAPIE: So, technically --

MS. NUELL: You gave up?

MR. HI NCAPI E: Yeah, because, you know,
we' ve both served four years.

M5. NUELL: There was a change.

MR. HI NCAPI E: But the change happened --

t he change happened -- the Mayor change happened seven
years ago.

M5. NUELL: No, no, in our -- when we
cl eaned up the ordinance this past year, correct? |Is
t hat correct?

M5. KOBRINSKI: | don't think it came to
your attention.

M5. NUELL: Yeah, so it got, you know, we
cleaned it up. W nmde the change -- we had to neke the
change for Maggie. The superintendent didn't actually
have a desi gnee.

Al t hough Maggi e was hi s designee, sonmewhere
along the line in the last 15 years, soneone gave the
superi ntendent, not by any |egal reason, a designee.

So, anyway, that got changed where Maggi e coul d vote and
then cleaned it up.

And actually, the Mayor then made that
deci sion that you were filling the designee position and

Insomwas filling the non-desi gnee position whereas

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 34

before, they both cane and served and voted. So, there
was another -- we're cleaning up all those | oose ends.

M5. KOBRI NSKI: The superintendent statute
changed to allow for a designee recently. So,
previously, it was not --

MR. HI NCAPI E: But can we change the
Mayor's --

M5. KOBRINSKI: [It's a statute. It's a
state statute that the County Manager --

M5. NUELL: So, yes, before they both voted.
And then when it got anended, that was his choice, by
the way. | guess you just didn't know.

MR. HINCAPIE: And |I'msure no vote has
passed because of one vote.

MR HAJ: Let's hope it stays that way.

M5. NUELL: We're just trying to follow all
t he ordi nances and | aws.

MR ALlI: On page 10, clarification | anguage
for who was elected to nmake it clear the attendance
requi rements. And conflict of interest under (3), we
added the Children's Trust funds.

On (4), we added the code of ethics policy
to include the appearance of inpropriety which, a |ot of
times, we ask for the Ethics Comm ssion's ruling on what

m ght be a situation where a Board nenber or staff who

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 35

may have an appearance of inpropriety should be taken in
the forefront of any decisions we nmake regarding
conflict of interest.

Next one is just for clarification. Budget
and chi ef CEO section, we did add the factor that the
Board chair can negotiate and refer back to the other
two provisions we included under the HR and the chair of
t he Board.

On page 12, we took out the section that
referred back to the HR conmttee by majority stated.
It's redundant. W added, provide quarterly reports
under the CEQ taking out the discretionary funds, so
now t he anmendnents report.

And under the auditor, we cleared it up that
they could be cone in front of the Finance Committee and
we clarified that it was five years. W were trying to
see whet her we could include seven years, which is a
practice that our staff was | ooking at, but we thought
it best to use the cycle of five years.

M5. JACOBO Can | ask a question? Going
back to sonmething -- | just waited until the end to
di scuss the human resources part, which is on page 4,
and then nentioned again a little [ater on.

| just wanted sone clarification. So, the

Board chair can negotiate salary and benefits for the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 36

CEO and president with no -- with no ratification by the
Board, just kind of sign off on that w thout Board
ratification?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )
JACOBO.  Yes?
ALI: That's what we were asking for.

JACOBO. Ckay. SO --

5 5 3

NUELL: Wth the commttee.

&

JACOBO. Wth the -- okay. Wth the HR
commttee, but then it's before the full Board?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )

M5. JACOBO. Okay. So, | nean, it doesn't
happen, like, in the tinme of, you know, there's only
been, like, two Board chairs, right? 1t's been
| ong- serving positions.

But it's the biggest high-profile position
in our, you know, in our organization. Does anyone have
concerns that that m ght be seen as | ess transparent
than if it goes at least for ratification, after all the
work is done, to the full Board? Did you find that to
be very cunbersone last tine when we --

DR. NEIMAND: | think it needs to cone to
the full Board. | was the one who wanted to neet him
| was the one who wanted to see him Because as nuch as

| believe that the conmttee did their due diligence and

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 37

did a fabulous job, I think, with respect to the entire
Board, that it should be ratified by the Board.

And then | think that there's no
i npropriety, that there's sone kind of cabal going on
behind the scenes, that they put their man in and the
rest of us just have to --

M5. JACOBO Like, | nean, unlike the other
positions at the Trust, the CEOis, you know, the face
of the Trust. | nean, so | feel, |ike, you know, al
t he work bei ng done behind the scenes is great, but at
the end of the day --

MR H NCAPIE: But thisis -- you're
referring to the hiring process. You're referring to
negotiating the contract and salary and --

M5. JACOBO Right. And don't get nme w ong.
There's no mstrust. | think everything is above-board.
But, you know, with this kind of position, you know,
what you don't want is the appearance that's you're not
bei ng transparent with the CEO of the Children's Trust.

We want everyone to think that it was --

MR ALlI: Here, we're tal king about the
yearly increases and the perfornance.

M5. JACOBO It's also tal king about
negotiating salary and benefits. So, not that this is

happeni ng, but there's, you know, what if, you know,

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 38

they decide to give the CEO an enornous sal ary increase
t hat no one knows about except for the small commttee,
right, and the chair. Not that that's happening. |'m
just saying that that's, you know, then you hear about
that, right, |I nmean --

DR. NEI MAND: Right, or when his contract
cones up and it's tinme to renegoti ate.

M5. JACOBO. It really protects us. Listen,
it's part of what -- for transparency for the comunity
but it also is protective of the chair and the CEO so
that there's no question about what happens behind the
scene, | think.

MR. HINCAPIE: But if the chair and the CEO
need protection like this, then we, as a Board, did a
really poor job of hiring.

M5. JACOBO Well, we didn't -- this would,
| nean, there's also no, | nean, tal king of hiring,
there's also -- hiring is also -- right? | nean, that
doesn't come fromfull Board ratification, either, does
it?

M5. KOBRINSKI: It should be sonmewhere in
the by-1 aws.

M5. NUELL: Actually, it should, yes.

MR, ALlI: Yeah, | think that the hiring has

to cone fromthe full Board.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 39

M5. NUELL: Does it say that, because it

shoul d. You know, this year, | asked perm ssion,
because this is the first tine -- actually, we never
had -- no CEO even had a contract. Even though it was

in our by-laws that the CEO has a contract.

So, we asked permi ssion fromthe Board. The
Board said, sure, go do that. W went back and Ji m and
|, you know, negotiated and then cane to, actually, the
HR Conmittee and the Executive Conmittee together. So,
that's like a large -- pretty large group of people.

You know, there's a certain appeal, | agree,
I n sone respects, about the transparency. bviously,
it's public. On the other hand, you know, negotiating
and di scussi ng soneone's contract in public with, you
know, a hundred providers there and then, you know,
that's kind of awkward as well| and unconfortable for a
| ot of people involved. So, you know, naybe, | don't
know - -

MR. HI NCAPIE: That's how you did it --
that's how the Board approved to do it that way --

MS. NUELL: Yes --

MR HINCAPIE: -- and this is sinply --

M5. NUELL: -- this tinme. This is sinply
putting that process into the by-laws?

MS. NUELL: Yes.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 40

MR. HINCAPIE: | -- | nean, listen, at the
end, in my opinion, this -- the CEO of the Children's
Trust is probably one of the npbst inportant positions,
ot her than the County Mayor and probably the school
superintendent, in terns of what they're able to do and

how they're able to nove famlies and children noving

forward

And to your point, | would hate to do it in
a public forum | nean, it's transparent. |It's public.
Everybody has access to it. But, you know, | happen to

think, if that was the process, if what we're trying to
do is just put what you just described, which was, you
know, the Board approved it, it went to Human Resources
and then it went to the Executive Commttee, so
different people, into the current by-laws, | think --
think it's a good idea.

| agree with you that, you know, for it to
be -- it's awkward, it's enbarrassing, who knows. |
know that there's a | ot of people out there who are not
happy because they haven't been funded for whatever
reason and, you know, but | also understand your point.

M5. JACOBO. | nean, listen, | get all that.
And | just -- 1|, you know, | think the balance is that
this is taxpayer noney and this is the face of the

Trust, and | would hate for it to be -- for anyone to be

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 41

accused -- I'mnot saying it's right -- but for anyone
to be accused of doing sonething so that it's not in the
public eye. But, you know --

DR. NEI MAND: But we're not naking the
decision. W raised it as an issue --

M5. JACOBO Right, I think it's -- right.
| nmean, this still needs to go to the full Board.

MR. H NCAPIE: Right. But why -- what would
be the appearance of this not being in the public eye?

M5. JACOBO Well, it's not in the public.
That's why we're not doing it in the public eye because
it's enbarrassing in front of, you know, it could be
enbarrassing --

MR. HINCAPIE: But it's public information.
| f sonmebody wants to -- at the end of the day, it's
public information.

M5. JACOBO But it's also not involving the
rest of the Board, so you have a nunber of people on the
Board -- there's only a small nunber of Board nenbers
that are nmaki ng the deci sion.

M5. NUELL: Wiich is less, actually, than
the first tinme. So when we had that, Nelson is right,
that was the hiring. But actually, the Executive
Commttee acted as a conpensation commttee because that

had never even -- we had never even done that.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 42

M5. JACOBO Right. But what you did -- but
what you did to nmake it transparent is go to the Board
and say, |I'mgoing to be neeting, is everyone okay with
this, and by the way, if anyone is welcone to cone,
bl ah, bl ah, blah, which this would not permt -- you
woul d not be doing this.

This woul dn't even be in the Board's, you

know, | guess, their -- |I'mblanking on the word -- in
their -- on their agenda, on their -- in their view,
right?

MR ALlI: Could it be stipulated, if the

Board does decide, could it be that they just go al ong

with the recommendati ons

M5. JACOBO  Sure, of course.

MR ALI: -- so they have a public
di scussion? | nean --

M5. JACOBO Yes. | think -- | don't think
that -- | don't see this as soneone sitting down -- the

whol e Board sitting down and negotiating a contract and
going line by line over the contract.

| see this as what happens with the
resolutions, which is, areally high overview of what
we' re doing, and we vote to say "yes" we agree with the
commttee's recommendation to hire the CEO or whatever,

what ever the -- or to, you know, renegotiate the --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 43

renegotiate, you know, the recomrendation for the
contract renegotiation or whatever it is.

But again, like you said, it's not for us to
decide on today. But | just bring that up because --
and | think you're probably going to get a pushback from
the full Board anyway on it when you bring this up. |
know there are people that want at |east to know what is
happeni ng when it's nodifi ed.

MR. HI NCAPIE: Wy don't we -- can you just
add, "And submt it to the full Board for approval once

it's negotiated?"

M5. JACOBO. Yeah, | nean, that's all |I'm
saying. |I'mnot saying it should be negotiated by the
full Board. |I'msaying it should, |ike, the Finance
Commttee, |ike everything else, right? It just --

M5. NUELL: Well, except that when you bring
it to the Board, then it's conpletely open for
di scussion and tearing apart -- you're just tearing it
apart. And actually --

DR. NEI MAND: Put it under a consent agenda.

M5. JACOBO This is a consent agenda,
right, there you go.

M5. NUELL: You know, but that's sort of ny
concern because then it's, like, well, why did you go

three days and not five days or three years and not four

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 44

years, or one year, and then you could have an hour
and-a- hal f discussion, which |'mnot saying that's a bad
thing but, you know, negotiating a contract with a CEO
i's, you know, Jimwas very easy.

And actually, the Finance, | nean, the HR
and Executive Commttee actually gave nore than what we
negoti ated, you know, or not what | negotiated and what
we agreed upon, so it was actually in his favor.

And | want the support because | never want
to be accused, either, of -- and also, as we kept
| ooking at all of this, both of us were, like, this
isn't really necessarily about us or even about the
peopl e.

It's about the position, you know, |ike, we
don't know who the next Board chair is or who the next

CEOis. So, you know, you have to think in those terns

as wel|.

So, | just want to nake sure that -- you
said it was in here, the hiring -- we should clarify
sonet hi ng about that, you know. | think that needs to

be added sonmewhere, you know, ratification by the ful
Board -- or not ratification. |It's not really
ratification, the hiring, it's the hiring.

M5. KOBRINSKI: Well, it does say -- under
" Chi ef Executive Oficer" --

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 45

M5. NUELL: Okay. |'m | ooking back there.
| didn't see it.

M5. KOBRI NSKI: "President/Chief Executive
O ficer shall be enployed by a vote of a majority of all
menbers then serving on the Board."

DR. NEIMAND: | think less is nore.

MR, ALI: Any additional thoughts, any
recommendati ons? Laurie had one additional suggestion
on the voting. Her suggestion that we include all Board
nmenbers are invited to attend all commttee neetings but
only commttee nenbers can vote, are allowed to vote. |
mean, it's an unspoken rule but we just wanted to nake
it clear.

M5. JACOBO So, where are you? Ch, okay,
that only commttee nenbers on the different commttees
can vote.

MR, ALI: | nean, we know that but no one
ever --

M5. JACOBO It's not in the by-Iaws.

M5. NUELL: Well, however many years sone of
us are here, and it sort of addresses that sane issue.
Anyone can cone to any neeting and participate if you're
i n- person.

MR. HINCAPIE: It's just what everybody

needs, another neeting they can't vote on.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 46

M5. NUELL: Right, yes. So, they, you know,
everyone's invited to participate, and | think they get
noti ced of every neeting. But | thought, | don't know
if we should include that in here to, you know,
essentially point out that you're invited to any neeting
that you want to go to.

DR. NEIMAND: | don't think it's a bad idea
to include that. Renenber, we're just tenporary. And
it mght not be a bad idea to include it because that's
the way that we practice and that should be the
practice.

M5. NUELL: Right.

DR. NEIMAND: And it's clarity. | nean, of
the work that we're doing, it's fine to clarify areas
that may be gray areas, so let's say it exclusively.

MR, ALlI: Should we nake it clear that they
can be involved in the discussion but cannot vote? That
woul d add nore clarity.

MS. NUELL: | nean, | don't know about the
voting, but | think only nenbers can vote. Like, |
can't vote on any conm ttee neeting.

M5. KOBRINSKI: Yeah, they can cone -- any
menber of the public is welcone to join the discussion.
But | assune that you would |ike to restrict who woul d

be voting to the commttee nenbers. That could lead to

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 47

a lot of chaos and confusion if anyone just showed up.

M5. NUELL: But that can -- but the way
we' ve been doing it, and I think it does work, as a
Board nenber, you can attend a neeting and you can
partici pate. W want the participation.

MR ALlI: Back to you.

DR. NEI MAND: Ckay. Any other discussion of
this? Any other elenents that are confusing, questions,
i ssues you want to raise to bring back for the retreat?

M5. KOBRINSKI: \What's the process? Were
is this going next, to each of the commttee chairs?

MS. NUELL: It's up to you.

DR. NEIMAND: | don't know. | thought that
the next step for this was to go to the Board at our
retreat or for discussion and ratification. | don't
know.

MR ALI: | thought we wanted to involve the
chairs of the other commttees before it gets presented.

DR. NEI MAND: So, what would that entail ?

MR ALI: Well, all the chairs are on the
Executive Conmttee. There would have to be an
Executive Commttee just to look at this for a second
time.

DR. NEI MAND: So, is that at a neeting? Do

we send it out to all of thenf

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 48

MR ALI: No, the chairs are going to | ook
at it and give their input. By the tine it gets to the
August retreat, | nean, you'll have a | ot nore people
having their input.

M5. JACOBO. Do we have a date for the

August retreat already?

MS. NUELL: Yes.

M5. JACOBO \Wat is it?

M5. NUELL: It's August 25th, a Saturday.
MR ALlI: It's a half an hour neeting.

M5. JACOBO It's what?

MR. ALI: A half an hour neeting.

M5. NUELL: Yes, we put it on the cal endar

every year and then we tweak it or not do it. Last

year, we ended up doing it during the week for a half a
day. Let's put it on the calendar and then we'll nmake a
deci si on.

M5. KOBRINSKI: So, did this commttee want
to add clarification that this cones back to the Board
for approval, or is this going to be sonething that's
brought up for discussion at the next --

M5. JACOBO. | think, brought up for
di scussion. | don't think we have agreenent on whet her
we should or shouldn't, so maybe we need it, you know,

for di scussion.

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 49

M5. KOBRINSKI: W can put an alternative
provi si on.

MR. ALI: Susan, we're good?

DR. NEIMAND: |'m good. Do we have any
ot her busi ness?

(NO VERBAL RESPONSE. )

DR. NEI MAND: Ckay. Then the neeting is
adj ourned. Thank you all for comng. Thank you all for
participating. Thank you, Inran and Laurie, for your
hard wor k.

M5. NUELL: | would say -- | would say that
the conmttees neet and whatever, you know, their
coments, then can they send them back to this
commttee, the commttee nenbers, to -- so they see
what - -

MR ALI: Well, they'll have to send them
back to Muriel and then she wll --

M5. NUELL: Well, yes. But is that, you
know, so then the commttee nenbers woul d be, you know,
awar e of whatever changes, you know, are we allowed to
do that?

M5. KOBRINSKI: You can have the chairs --
nmean, yeah, you can do that. You can have the chairs
conme and take part in the by-laws commttee. They can

send their revisions and you can share themw th all the

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N oo o ~ w DN PP

N NN N NN P P PP R R R PR
o A W N P O © ® N O U0 A W N P O

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 50

comm ttee nenbers, or you can invite that person to cone
and explain, you know, their revisions.
M5. NUELL: If you wanted to just have a
second neeting for August or sonething. Thank you.
(Wher eupon, at 3:58 p.m, the neeting was

adj our ned.)

Apex Reporting G oup




© 00 N o o b~ w N P

[
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 51

REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

STATE OF FLORI DA:

COUNTY OF M AM - DADE:

|, Fernando Subirats, Court Reporter and Notary
Public in and for the State of Florida at Large, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did report
t he proceedings in the above-styl ed cause; that the
f oregoi ng pages, nunbered from 1 to 51, inclusive,
constitute a true and conplete record of ny notes.

| further certify that I amnot a relative, enpl oyee,
attorney or counsel of any of the parties, nor aml a
rel ative or enpl oyee of any of the parties' attorney or
counsel connected with the action, nor financially
interested in the action.

Dated this 16th day of My, 2018.

_:"3/ of F /
’:ﬂfﬁﬁmﬁﬁ%ﬁgﬂﬁzff}ﬁiﬁﬁﬁ@ﬂgﬁ

Fer nando Subirats
Court Reporter

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 52
actions 36:19
# 1 8 24:2325:11,18 |
26:1,10 _
#1 10 8 27
30:9 34:18 241731:12 | actually again
26:6 30:12 3503 43:3
#2 12 32:24 33:16,23 ' '
30:11 35:9 9 38:2339:3,8 | against
#4 15 o 41:21,2343:19 | 15:16
. . 44:5,6,8
#5 ad-hoc 17:7,9,13,16,
add 19,23 19:3,7,
12,16 20:1,24
( 25th ability 26:19 35:5 _ _
489 8:219:2,18 43:10 46:18 23:9,23 26:20
) o ' ' 42:9 43:20,21
) 2:49 17:19 48:19
. . ago
34:20 2:2 able added o 1514
4) 40:5,6 4:21 8:20 10:5 3'3_8 '
34:22 3 ab b q 12:10 24:21,22 '
. 33_"1% oar 26:2427:10 | agree
( 2)7_10 33 ’ 34:21,22 35:11 20:11,21 39:11
' 8:2 accept 44:21 40:17 42:23
(81)2_25 13:12 4:245:15 addition agreed
ve0a 4 access 8:12 26:11 44:8
' 40:10 ..
D) 4 additional agreement
( 5 12:10.25 35:92 according 4:21 10:5,25 48:23
' T 31:14 14:7 45:7,8
13:10 27:5 4(1)(8) ahead
31:9 13 account additions 6:21 30:21
R e . .
25:18 9:4
8:20 14:19,21 ALl
G 5 accurate addresses 3:54:15,18
( 8)'20 9:2 96:13 25:2 45:21 6:6,24 7:4,17,
’ ) ) 5 . 22 8:6,20 9:7,
accused adjourned
(H) 16:20 41:1,2 44:10 49:8 1312:6,21
14:21 o ' ' 13:9,12 14:1,
| ; acted adjust 23 16:2,6,20
()11'6 14:91 41:24 4:20 17:2,6,12 22:8
' ' . 24:14,20 25:8
7 action after 26'9 290
17:6 18:18 26:14 3:24 14:22 ' ’

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 53
34:18 36:6 9:19 10:22 20:24 33:21 associated 4:7 10:19,21,
37:21 38:24 12:12 13:3 43:6 18:21 2312:2 14:19
42:11,15 45:7, 25:5,17 26:11, 19:6 31:9 35:6,
17 46:16 47:6 17 30:24 37:23 apart assume 10,21 39:7

' ! ' ' 43:18,19 28:20 46:24 ' i
17,20 48:1,10, 38:10,17,18 45:1 47:6,9
12 49:3,16 40:21 41:17 appeal attend 48:19 49:13,17
44:10 39:11 31:345:10
all 474 background
2:54:12,13 alternative appearance ' 16:21 29:15
7:259:2011:4 49:1 34:23 35:1 attendance bad
: : 37:18 41:9 34:19
Ei; igg Although 44:2 46:7,9
21:14 22:1 99 31:533:18 applicable attention balance
' - 9:18 10:19 33:13
23:2,5 24:21, always 40:23
22 28:13 20:15 25:22 appoint attorneys based
29:14,20 34:2 28:8 9:3,18,19 4:1,35:10
' ’ 3:155:76:3
16 36:19 37:9 . 11:20 15:7 .
_ _ amended appointment 176 255 8:24
43:1244:11 3:16 34:11 27:1 31:16 ' ' )
45:4,9,10 audit basically
47:20.25 49:8 amendments appointments 6:16 11:6 12:6,
' ' 9:2311:8,11,
25 35:13 8:17 18:10,12, 2317:24 22:10
13 31:14,17 15,16,17
i -a-half 7 . B
alll-ance azjf'; " appropriate auditor f7(':9 12
6:10 ' Pprop 11:1912:1 o
10:1
allow annual 35:14 become
. . : approval :
26:16 29:10 12:11 22-10 820 August 29:6
34:4 another ' ' 2:20 48:3,6,9 becomes
: : approve . : :
aIIO\INed | 34:2 45:25 2922 e ot available 20:12 29:11,15
15:1545:11 anybody oo 28 18:25 27:25 before
49:20 . 25:1 5590 O:
28:17 3:55:20 9:6
approved aware 12:5 14:11,25
allows anyone 4:7 49:20 ' o
5:10 283 36:17 8:25 39:20 18:5 24:1 34:1,
' ) 40:13 away 10 36:10 47:18
along 40:2541:1 412
12:21 33:19 42:4 45:22 approves ' began
42:12 47:1 10:25 awkward 2:2
. 39:16 40:18 )
already anything areas begin
26:12 48:6 3:6 10:24 46:14,15 2:11,16
. B
also 26:10 Article beginning
4:24 5:11 6:20 | anyway 31:9,13 back 3:17 8:25

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 54
26:21 10:8,12,13,23, broad 24:16 28:2 certainly
. 2511:25 23:9 29:5,16 19:15
behind 12:11,15 14:3
37:5,10 38:11 22'25’15.3 6 ' | brought came CFO
. ’ R 2:19 48:21,22 4:8 32:16 12:8
being 20,21,24 33:12 341
12:3 14:13,25 16:14,15 budget 39:8 ) chair
18:9,16 31:2, 17:14,19,21 10:1 35:4 ' 4:24 8:21 9:2,
18 37:10,19 18:11,13,25 | can't 15,17 12:12,14
budget allocati
41:9 19:4,8,10,15, ons 6:22 10:11,24 13:16,21 18:12
. 18,22 20:1,13 13:21 27:15, 35:6,7,25 38:3,
believe 14211022 | O 16,18 29:13,20 | 10,13 44:15
13:15 36:25 o ’ o ' '
24:3,23 25:11 bunch 30:17 31:5 .
) chairs
benefits 27:1,4,7,8,23 3:24 32:19,20 45:25
8:22 12:13 : 46:21 9:18 36:14
35.25 3'7_24 28:2’9’12’13 business ' 47:11,18,20
S gg:ibl‘l)jgf?’ 2:22 49:5 candidate 48:149:22,23
best : ’ f bus 5:23 14:10 chance
5:238:535:19 | o2:1734:25 y .
35:6,8,25 36:2, 14:6 candidates 5:16 13:18
better : :
243 3013 10f14’29’23 by-laws 6:14 14:6 change
' ' 37:2 3_8'14’19’ 2:8,12 3:2,3,9, | cannot 3:157:59:6
big 25 39:6,7,20 12,13,14 9:4 27:12 46:17 12:3,22 25:24
12:3 21:6,21 40:13 417,18, | 17.1813:18 Caretul 265 27:16
biggest 194221219 | 17.14 2313, s y 33:5,6,7,15,16
616 436101417 1 14 1638:22 ' 34:6
' 44:1522 4535, | 39524 40:15 | case Chanaed
Bill 947:4,14 45:19 49:24 10:21 16:12 g
12:7 48:19 6:8 10:7 15:20
' category 23:15 33:21
bit Board's C 23:9 34:4
2:95:14 9:22 42:7 cEO A
11:917:7 Boards cabal changes
_ 8:239:312:13 3:4,9 4:23 9:21
8, 35:5,12 36:1 49:20
blah both calendar 37:8,19 38:1, .
: . . changing
42:5 17:17 33:4 26:18 48:13,16 10,13 39:4,5
- : 40:2 42:24 76
blanking 34:1,1044:11 | call 16 A
42:8 brand-new 9:10 14:9,12 e C;_Ols
12:4 15:5,10 27:11 certain )
Board . :
_ _ _ _ 28:12,13,24 17:23,24 22:13 | chaotic
_ 29:11 31:4 39:11 30:11,16
19 8:2,10,21, 4:2 6:13 26:4
259:8,15,17 43:4.6,16 47:9 | calling

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 55
check cleaned coming committees conflict
4:16 9:14 33:10,15, 49:8 9:14,19 14:20 34:20 35:3
. 22 18:10 20:4 .
chief comment 4515 47-18 confusing
35:5 44:25 cleaning 6:2 ' ' 47:8
342 49:12
childhood ' comments communicate confusion
21:15 clear 223261920 | ) un! 47:1
, 8:812:18 49:13 '
children 15:11 16:20 mmunicati consent
40:6 25:4 5 26_20 Commission's (r:lo unicatio 17:7,9,12,13,
. , s o 34:24 16,22 18:1,19
Children's 23 34:19 45:13 22:10
. 19:16 20:24
10:10 18:8 46:16 Commissioner mmunicati 21:8.11 23:9
19:12 29:19 cared s communicatio L anoeat.
31:18 32:17 Cse;rl‘z 17:22 19:19 n22.23 <0
34:21 37:19 ' . ' conservative
40:2 clearer committee communit 27:20 28:8
' oon 281631920 | 0 y i
choice ' 5:2,4,6,8,22 ' consider
34:11 Clerk 6:4 7:9,17 8:5, | companies 7:18:9 14:11
e 24:2327:1,4 8,23 9:3,9,16, 17:13 15:9 16:15
clarification 20,25 11:3,8,9 17:15 31:7
26:8 34:18 coalition 12116 23'2’4 25 compatible ' '
35:4,24 48:19 6:10 R 27:9 consideration
12:2,16,22 15:24
clarifications code 13:5,9,14,18 compensation '
24:15,19,21 32:1 34:22 14:12,13,22,24 41:24 considered
clarified combined 12?6511402142 completely 518158
6:14 35:16 10:4 o 43:17 constitutes
17:1,3,15 22:9, .
_ 15:10
clarify come 19 25:19 31:3 | comply
6:9 8:20 11:9 4:6 10:13 12:2 35:10,15 36:8, 11:7 28:9 consultation
12:8 16:17 20:9 23: . 2
25'?0 24'19 22'28 258'15 10f25 3?.2 concern .
' ) ' ' 39:9 40:14 43:24 consulting
46:14 36:22 38:19,25 41:24 43:15 284
clarit 42:4 45:22 44:6 45:10,11, | concerned '
] y ] 46:22 49:24 15 46:21.25 5:919:18 continue
2:15 8:13 _ ' 21:23 26:16
46:13,18 comes 47:11’21j22 ' '
clause 10:23 29:8 48:18 49:14, concerns contract
N 38:7 48:19 19.24 13:22 36:18 8:22 9:9 12:12,
29:24 e 17 37:14 38:6
comfortable committee’s confirmation i '
clean 12:9 42:24 1813 39:4,5,14
4:11 ' ' 42:19,20 43:2

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 56
44:3 9:9 11:25 41:5,20 48:17 2:57:719:6 due
. 25:25 27:18 36:25
contracts created decisions 35:92
22:25 11:10 12:7 35:2 ' duplications
. 25:19 discussed 4:19
contradictions decorum 18:4 96:10
2:14 criteria 24:15 29:7 ' ' duplicative
contribute 11:25 defeats d';;;;sglg?m 4:20
30:3 cumbersome 28:5 ' ' during
conversation 36:21 delay discussion 48:15
2:12 13:20 current 16:3 411575:147.1137:2’4 duties
correct 40:15 described 18:2,6,20 19:1 8:14
33:10,11 currently 40:12 20:2521:1,21
11:14 12:3 . 23:4,5,11,17 E
correspondenc designate
. 25:16 27:17
© cycle 273 28:16,19 29:11 | e-malil
18:17 20:6 35:19 . — ' i .
designated 30:4 42:16 4:16 26:15
cgt;lnltl s 5 24:24 31:20 43:18 44:2 e-mails
' ' designee jgi;;i ‘21;;5 20:16
cou.nted date 31:14,19.32:7, | ' | e each
30:1 48:5 i;;g 22;}4 discussions 3:131:2 47:11
20, : 21:4 27:13
County David ) early
17:22 19:19 1311 designees disorganized 2114
31:21,24,25 26:24 29:6,12,15
32:2,15 34:9 day different _ _ easier
40:4 37:11 41:15 ITreren distractions 24:12
4816 8:39:19 10:15 29:18
couple 21:10 22:25 q easy
9:21 18:4 days 23:24 24:2 ;’gf’lr;‘e”ts 44:4
18:4 43:25 - . : .
coupled 30:17 40:15 edited
22:15 decide 45:15 done 6:17
course 019 9:16 diligence ;411;1351;22(1)4 edits
15:18 19:5 36:25 : :
. . . . . 16:21 24:15
26:542:14 30:6,11 38:1 . 37:10 41:25
cover 42:12 43:4 disagrees down efficient
10:2 28:18 17 90, 24:12
cram 6:13 25:19 dfsc_rlzt'onary 21:24 42:18,19 | gither
22:24 decisi : draft 3:10,11,14
ecision - . 5:16,20 7:16
create 16:18 33:24 | discuss 4:15 HoeT

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 57
38:19 44:10 entail everybody explain feel
47:19 40:10 45:24 17:20 21:25 13:6 28:23
elected 232 379
34:19 entire everyone ' '
. 2:19 12:15 2:4,75:16 extent few
electing
710 37:1 13:17 19:3 22:17 3:17 15:13
' . 27:22 28:20 311
election entitied 29:1 37:20 eve
P 31:13 o 41:3,9,11 fill
4:22 5:18 42:3
envision 6:20 8:10
electronically everyone's 32:11
19:3 F
26:17 46:2 -
escape filling
elements P everything fabulous 5:58:9 14:5
29:24 .
47:8 20:11,1937:16 | 371 33:24,25
eliminate ez;i.e?)mally 43:15 face final
4:19 ' exactly 37:8 40:24 11:11
eliminated e;?_e;ltlzg}/s 6:18 14:1 fact Finance
31:22 ' ' example 24:22 9:22,25 11:3,
embarrassing e;ﬁgbllshed 24:9 27:2 factor ;§j2136?:2.1’>1,24,25
40:18 41:12,13 ' except 28:22 35:5 4314 2'42
Esther 3:17 9:21 30:3 - ' '
emergency S o fail . -
15:8.10 : 38:2 43:16 16:5 inancia
ethics exclusively - 10:111:1,3.4
employed 34:99 24 _ failed _
454 22, 46:15 15:23 16:12,13 | find
. 14:14 36:20
evaluation Excuse
eneompasses 12:11,16 16:22 a fi
17:23 A1, 6: 18:1 ine
even E ti 46:14
end 06 14411 xecutive families _
18:24 21:21 15:1,22 1613 ;széié-sii’lo 106 f.$3 10:13
26:22 35:21 o j ’ ) j ’
20:2523:12,13 | 41:2344:6,25 | far 11:11
37:11 40:2 . .
24:9 26:15 45:3 47:21,22 19:17,18 22:22 |
41:15 first
39:4 41:25 exercisin fast 2:515:12 29:8
ended 42:7 44:12 );2_1; g 2023 03 a1y
48:15 event ' ’ =
ends 16:10 e;'_slgng‘%’ , 1911 f';f:;
34:2 every e '
i favor i
enormous 7:6 46:3 48:14 experience . fit
381 6:329:9 44:8 17:19 18:7

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 58
five 21:10 22:4,5,9 | goes 3:10 11:14 high-profile
21:10 22:9,15, 33:4 43:25 7:8 36:19 19:22 37:25 36:16
22_22116’19 front good 38:343:8 highlight
' 26:23 35:15 2:76:213:25 happens 4:11
floor 41:12 17:18 27:2 4:538:11 o
4:255:11,16 40:16 49:3,4 42:21 highlighted
) T full ) o ' 6:7 8.7
flow 9:8,17 15:2,6, gray happy highlights
5:7 20,21,24 46:15 40:20 519
follow 36:10,20,23 reat hard |
38:19,25 41:7 g HINCAPIE
3:12,14 5:12, 24:5 37:10 49:10
133416 43:6,10,14 8:1,15,19
' 44:21 group hassle 30:22 31:8,12,
following funded 21:8,11,12,13, 15:9 23 32:5,14,19,
28:25 17,20 39:10 22 33:1,3,6
40:20 hate
. 34:6,13 37:12
follows funds grouping 40:8,25 38:13 39:19 22
17:9,10 21:24 22:1 . ' T
10:2,9,15,18, having 40:1 41:8,14
force 21,25 34:21 guess 2:16 9:15 43:9 45:24
14:14 35:12 2:22 3:1 23:25 15:14 17:8 hi
34:12 42:8 21:21 24:9 're
forefront 95:17 484 42:24
35:2 © | - hiring
H hear
form : :
A gave 20:7 29:13,14 i; 12 22 i’jZS
' 33:2,19 44:6 HAJ 38:4 o :
format ol 22520706 | 44:19,23
23:24 O oo 22:3,7 31:20 195 Historically
' 34:15 ’ 11:5
forms getting here
22:9 _ half hold
13:23 48:10,12,15 2:24 3:17 4:23 6:13
formulated give 6:18 7:6 9:5
19:16 , , hand 11:13 12:3 honest
10:14 38:1 39:13 . _ .
forum 48:2 ' 12222;5131 29:2
40:9 : happen e honestly
given 11:21,23 36:13 | 29:2331:20 28:23
forward 26:25 4010 32:9 37:21
11:2 40:7 . ' 44:19 45:21 hope
gives happened : 29:1 34:15
forwarded 9:2,17 i 464 ' '
14:25 33:6,7 _
: giving N high hop.efully
four 29:24 pp g 42:22 12:23

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 59
hoping 12:11,13 24:16 | interested 41:17 job
15:11 34:23 35:17 14:3,11,13 lsaac 3:21 37:1
hour 45:9 46:4.8.9 internally 4:15 6:21 38:15
44:1 48:10,12 included 12:1 27:14 30:17 join
10:6 12:23 . . . 46:23
however 1313 189 interpretation issue |
45:20 26:2 35:7 19:14 30:16,17 41:5 jump
. 45:21 11:13
HR ) interrupt
8:2312:10,15 | ncludes 25:7 issues Justice
35:7,10 36:9 10:22.25:15 into 4:847:9 29:10
39:9 445 |ncr.ease 10:13 13:24 item Juvenile
human 38:1 14:417:1 18:6 27:24 29:10
35:22 40:13 increases 20:18 22:15,25 items
hundred 8:24 37:22 39:24 40:15 17:23,25 18:19 K
39:15 information introduce 19:16 21:10
2:1518:15,17 22:20 . keeping
hurt 20:17 41:14,16 ltems- 27:6
31:6 ’ invest 17:24
informational 10:21 kept
| 18:2224205 | 3 44:10
informed 10:15 Kids
idea 11:22 _ _ JACOBO 28:13
3:18 13:25 o Investing 13:8,11 17:10 _
17:18 24:11 | 'nitial 10:18 192120221 |
17:25 32:8,13
40:16 46:7,9 investment 21:6,12,17,25
important input 10:9,13 22:523:1,12 kin.d -
20:6 21:4 40:3 4:4 5:7 48:2,4 investments 24:18 27:14 4:10 18:1
28:11 29:25 24:10 26:5,7
impropriety Insom 10:14 31:11 35:20 27:20 28:5
34:23 35:1 32:8,13,18 invite 36:5,7,9,12 36:2 37:4,17
37:4 33:25 5:21 37:7,15,23 39:16
Imran instead invited 38:8,16 40:22 knowing
3:3.8.24 6:25 9:15 26:9 45:10 46:2.5 41:6,10,17 312
25:16 49:9 intent 42:1,14,17
involve 43:12,21 knows
in-person 3:18 18:21 47:17 45:14,19 48:5, | 30:1938:2
45:23 interest . 8,11,22 40:18
involved
include 10:17 34:20 39:17 46:17 Jim KOBRINSKI
556918821 | o503 o 20:539:7 44:4 | 6:257:8,14,23
involving

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 60
8:4 14:18,21 36:19 43:7 38:8 40:1,22 22:22 Manager
16:9 17:21 N 31:21,24,25
2212231018 | " listening 32:2,15 34:9
' o 13:7,17 21:5 M = '
27:19 32:1,6, many
: legal little
yivorvve 3-4 5 22:24 2:9 4:10,14 made 29:17 45:20
34:3,8 38:21 4522 94:10,14 74 16:18 17-3 |
44:24 45:3 33:20 5:14 9:22 11:9 33:1523 Maria
46:22 47:10 leqall 17:7 25:24 15:8 17:8
48:18 49:1,22 3?0-7y 35:23 Maggie .
: 33:16,18,21 master
Leiah local 19:13
L e'.g _ 6:10 mail
6:17 17:17 26:16 matter
25:17 long 21:20
language .
DO , 17:24 major
4:21 9:14 11:2 less 9:21 matters
12:6,24 34:18 36:18 41:21 long-serving 18:10
larae 45:6 36:15 majority
38_10 16:10 27:6 may
: letter longer 35:10 454 5:210:8,19
10:5 18:11 14:9,15 15:13
last make 22:8 25:18
5:3,89:713:5 | like looked 92 a. o o
31:1 3319 . . _ 5:23 8:8,10 26:21 28:7
1 33: 4:4,6 7:20,24 13:3 12:8.16 14110 30-3 35:1
36:21 48:14 13:11 14:7 . .
165717 looking 15:11,21 46:15
late 19:2’2 ’20_7 4:16 31:10,15 18:23,25 24:12 b
2:9 e e 3518 44:11 25:1,226:19 | TP
e 21.9i18 22:24, | 4o 3315 34:19 7.5?,19,2_0 13:3
e 9 2.3.14,16. | 35:2 42:2 14:5 22.1.3
; 24.9,1_0 25:12, 0304§§ 4418 45:12 23:1,4 2§.4
Laurie 18.26.5.28.23 : 4616 48 16 39:17 48:24
3:57:414:9 31:336:13,14 lot Mayor
: . 37:7,9 38:14 _ . makes
45:8 49:9 4:7,19,21 5:4 o : 31:14,18 32:2
39:10 43:3,14 6:4 9:11 12:24 ’ ’
law 1= o4 44.1'1 1’4 6:4 13:4 14:2,3 3,7,8,11 33:7,
97:90 98:6 469024 15:6,14 17:13 | making 23 40:4
' ' e 20:22,23 21:1 3:2112:17 Mavor's
laws limits 31:4 34:23 18:12 25:4,5 o 3912
34:17 13:23 39:17 40:19 26:23 41:4,20 o
47:1 48:3 add
lead line ’ : man
mean
46:25 - - lo 37:5
33:19 42:20 1VZ)'18 14:3 15:1 16:4,
least listen ' management 517:23 18:8
27:17 28:16 28:14 30:5 lumping 10:2,9 13:4,15 19:2,11 21:17,

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 61
25 22:12 23:13 12,13 29:5 money 18:8 19:10 20:3 21:3,14,
26:6 28:18,20, 30:15 41:19 10:22 40:24 . 22 23:8,11
212229:1,10 | 45:5,10,11,15 necessarily 24:5 29:4,17
30:6,12 3612 46:2025 months 435122138, 36:22 38:6
o ) e 6:12 11 25:21 44:12 ' '
37:7,9 38:5,17, 49:14,19 41:4 43:20
18 40:1,9,22 membershi more necessary 45:6 46:7,13
41:7 42:16 P 10:23 24:12 20:20 47:7,13,19,24
7:13,15,16,18,

43:12 44:5 27:23 44.6 49:4,7
20,24 8:2 need

45:12,17 45:6 46:18

46:13.10 48:3 mentioned 483 14:18 16:10 Nelson

10.03 ' 418 3523 ' 19:2 20:8,19 27:2 41:22

' ' ’ most 22:13 23:12,14
means met 26:15 40:3 28:9 30:6 ni\lllesr 93:95
: : 25:12 38:14 48:24 ' )
16:18 23:11 move 31:17 39:3
meet might 9:24 13:24 needed 41:25 449
36:23 49:12 6:257:18:45 16:25 40:6 2:1511:23 new
et 24:830:8315 | 277 £106:7 87
eeting 32:24 34:25 90 0C
2:2,5,8,11 8:11 36-18 46:9 25:3 26:15 needs 11:6,18 12:1,4
9:10 15:23 ' ' moving 23:15 36:22 13:13 16:12
somai i Tatue | jum o
32j17 42:3’ ' 23:4 40:6 ' next
45:22 25'46'3 minutes much negative 2:22 9:13,20
T e 7:6 20:2,3 16:14,19 12:22 13:21
5,21 47:4,24 9:11 15:7 18:2
! ’ 25:2,10,13,22 . 22:18 24:14
48:10,12 49:7 26:3 28:1 19:11 36:24 negotiate 275 35:4
) ' ) . 8:22 35:6,25 ' )
meetings missed Muriel 44:15 47:11,14
10:14 15:14 24:17 4:15 16:23 negotiated 48:21
20:14,18 29:23 ' 17:17 19:6 39:8 43:11,13 ]
31:4 32:3 mistakes 49:17 44:7 ng.rr;(lsnate

: 25: . . '

45110 53 music negotiating o
member mistrust 29:14 12:12 37:14,24 ”Z.T'QZ“S”EZ o
21:19 28:2 30:14 37:16 39:13 42:19 T
3.0 13 34:05 must 44:3 6:4 7:9,17,21
P modification 26:25 27:3 ' 8:5,8 12:22
46:2347:4 2:12 mute negotiations 13:9,14 16:24

members modifications 29:12,13,14 12:17 nomination
7:259:19 2:19 3:3 NEIMAND 517
15:19 18:25 . N 2:47 3:16:1 ) )
19:4 21:23 modified e nominations
27:7,23 28:9 43:8 7129511 4:255:15 8:9
" " nature 13:20 19:24 ' ' '

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 62
non-designee 38:2 40:344:1 | organized particular
33:25 O 45:8,17 23:2324:2 21:19
i 29:5
non.-vo Ing Obviously one-s N pas.s
31:16 39:12 18:1 originally 16:11
I | 16:24 d
normally occurred only ' passe
10:24 11:3 261 3:7 7:23 15:15 outside 34:14
. ' 16:6 18:15 28:3
nothing off 20:5,20 31:19 past
4:12 2:6 29:12,14 36:13 41:19 over 6:10 33:10
. , 4:1121:131:1
notice 36:2 45:11,1546:20 oo people
28:14 . ' 13:22 14:2,6
office open i 15:14,15 20:11
Noticeably (25 19:17 4317 Ozg-rglzew 22:13.20 27:16
28:13 27:20 28:8 o . L, :
29:18 opinion 29:19,23 31.5
noticed ' 40:2 p 39:10,17
27:24 46:3 Officer opposed 40:15,19 41:18
44:25 45:4 = g
notices 20:13 o.m. 43:7 44:13
26:13,14 officers " 2:3 48:3
: : opposite
4:22 5:18,25
NUELL 67708614 | 1925 pages performance
37 7:16.19 17 7:2 8:6,14, 9:21 24:14 12:11 37:22
8:18 11.'13 18,19 13:14 opt o
: : 28:21 315 pared permission
14:20 15:25 20:15 9:9 12:15 39:2,
16:4,8,16,22 official order 6
17:4 23:23 31:13 2:225:13 part ermit
247172579 | oo 16:10 18:3 3238:112:12 | P . .
30:2024 332, | - _ 18:22,23 25:16 | 29253221
5,9,14 34:10 ' ordinance 27:19 29:11 42:5
"~ ’ 6:8 26:25 32:6, ,
16 36:8 38:23 | once 22 3310 31:1,7,18 person
39:1,21,23,25 4:10 8:211:10 : 35:22 38:9 13:23 32:7
41:21 43:16,23 | 43:10 ordinances 49:24 ohone
45:1,20 46:1, one 34:17 participate 04-16 28:24
121947212 | 3:116:1110:4 | organization 27:12,16 45:22 | 29-3
32-1’1911183 15:16,19 16:11 | 3:15 6:11,15 46:2 47:5 ol
-1, 17:9,10 22:1, 8:1 36:17 o physically
_ participating 28:10 29:23
number 16,25 23:6 L
_ _ organizations 49:9 .
41:18,19 25:9 27:23 6:20 piece
30:12,24 31:17 ' participation 6:7,17 12:23
32:3,10 34:14 | organize 47:5 20:20 27:10
35:4 36:23,24 23:24

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 63
place 22:14 3:84:95:4,12, 39:13,14 40:9 guestions
2:16 26:17 prepare 19 11:19 13:1 41:3,9,10,11, 20:16 21:19
. 37:13 39:24 14,16 42:15 478
planning 19:17
) ] 40:11 47:10 46:23
2:216:10 prepared . quorum
point 45 6:12 proc-:urement pub.l|cly 2.9,19 27.11.,
10:20 40:8,21 27:6 27:25 17 28:17 30:2
46:5 present Program pull 3L:6
5:3,22 13:5 _ .
policies 15:2,7 28:10 15:13 19:5 R
10:2 presented przt)zglrgmming pi;l.e;’dS
policy 14:24 15:23 ' " raise
27:7 34:22 17:25 19:7 Programs purpose 47:9
poor 47:18 23:21 2:1.1 27:15,21 raised
38:15 president proposed 28:5 41:5
portfolios 3e:1 18:9 p;g_)f;i; rate
10:16 President/chief | protection - 10:18
position 45:3 38:14 pushback ratification
5:21 13:24 pretend protective 43:5 36:1,3,19
17:20 31:21 29:18 30:15 38:10 put 38:19 44:21,
33:24,25 36:16 7:24 10:23 22,23 47:15
37:17 44:14 pretty protects 13:25 37:5 -
3:25 16:20 38:8 40:12 4320 ratified
positions 39:10 provide 48:13.16 49:1 15:5 37:2
(15:’1135174_140’11 previously 18:21 19:6 outting rationale
' ) 11:14 345 35:11 30:7,9,11,13,
36:15 37:8 7:122:1,2,3 14
40:3 probably provided 39:24
possible 30:13 40:3,4 18:15,16 rationales
8:12 12:17 43:5 providers Q 30:6
21:7 problematic 39:15 read
29:22 . guarterly 5:14 6:18,19
posted provision 10:6 35:11 20:11 25:23
24:22 proceed 19:13 49:2 . 267
. 15:19 16:11 . question
practice provisions 16:22 23:1.25 ready
35:18 46:10,11 | PROCEEDING 9:5 35:7 30:22 318 413
pre-work 82:1 public 35:20 38:11 really
4:14 2:2326:19.20 4 jestionnaire 3:16,20 4:2 7:3
oreclude process 28:21 31:13 520 1117 154

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 64
19:2,9,19,25 15:15 22:13 renegotiate resolutions 3:8 24:23
24:1,11 25:18 38:7 42:25 14:22,23 22:2, L
30:2,338:8,15 | coundant 43:1 3,15,18,23 reviewing

- - 2:14 35:11 ’ e 3:217:11
42:22 44:12,22 renegotiation 23:4,21 25:13,
feason refer 43_2 15 26:10 42:22 | revision
35:6 ) 16:12
4:2 14:6 33:20 . resos
repetitive .
40:21 reference 915 21:8,9 22:4,5 revisions
7:20,21 18:14 ' 49:25
reasonable replicates resources
16:19 references 1p7_9 35:22 40:13 RFP
32:1,2 ) 22:19 23:21
reasonably report respect
8:12 referred 1%'8 9.14 37:1 Roberts
. 35:10 e 5:10,13
receive 35:13 respects
24:4,13 referring fenorts 39:12 role
. 37:13 P 3:218:9,21
received 11:4 18:15 RESPONSE
9:25 11:7
3:2 reflect 20:4 35:11 12:20 36:4,11
recent] 25:23 renresentat 49:6 room
Zcéle'4 ’ regardin :F;-zse e res ibilit 27:23 28:4,19,
' garcing ' POnsILIity 24 30:15,19
) 35:2 14:8 25:4
receptive request routine
20:17 regular 10:8 responsible 18:9
. 8:11,17 17:2 . 7:10 25:6 '
recommendati require rule
on regularly 18:2,16,17,18, rest .
45:12
14:25 16:14,25 20:10 19,20 19:10,12 14:16 37:6
17:5,15 42:24 20:25 41:18 rules
43:1 relate 5:10,13 23:25
' 22:18 23:21 requirements restrict o '
recommendati 34:20 46:24 ruling
relevant
ons . 34:24
322 6:2 8:10 18:11 requires result
) D . 18:4 2:18 running
42:13 45:8 religious
. 2:9 3:16
recommended 6:11 requiring retreat
511 96: remember 18:13,18,25 2:20 24:6,11
: : ) . S
q 5:215:13 22:8 | resigns 479,15 48:3,6
recor 26:21 31:17 9:3 review :
2:6 30:20 _ said
46:8 ) 2:1311:1,4 ) )
di resolution 1916 14:24 11:1515:20
o e remind 6:12,17,18 o 16:17 20:10
e 6:21 15:2,25 21:20 ' 39:7 43:3
recuse 22:1 25:22 reviewed 44:19

Apex Reporting G oup



Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 65
salary school sent shouldn't something
8:22,24 12:13 40:4 4:15 27:3 48:24 4:4 14:15 15:4,
35:25 37:14,24 22 19:5,22
38:1 search separate showed 21:9 92:13
' 9:3,9 7:222:11 32:347:1 23:7 15'21
SALVER S
417 6:23 seats separately shown 24:8 25:20,24
' ' 6:21 23:3 2:13 30:8,23 35:21
S;Ti 99:10 second served shutting 3253044:20
29:21 4;5_21 30:13 31:15 11:17 33:4 21:23 '
' ' 47:22 34:1 , sometime
sign
sat : 6:19
10:12 secretary services 36:2
' 14:5 10:23 11:8 : sometimes
Saturday simply 20:22 25:2
489 section serving 39:22,23 29:13 14'
' 4:24 5:6,24 6:7 27:8 45:5 since Y
say 7:2,9 8:7 9:13 set 316 2715 somewhere
3:6,7 6:25 10:511:3,6,7 412 33:18 38:21
19:24 22:18 12:24 13:9,12 ' sit 44:21
27:17 29:25 18:22 35:5,9 seven 29:18
30:1,18,21,24 _ 33:7 35:17 " soon
327 10.11 sections sitting 8:12
o 4:21 9:2010:4 | several 42:18,19
39:1 42:3,23 2811 sorry
44:24 46:15 seem ' situation 6:113:8 14:18
49:11 18:7 19:9 Shanika 9:8 27:2 34:25 17:11 30:17
6:17 25:17 :
saying seen small 319,12
15:22 16:9,13 36:18 share 38:241:19 sort
17f18 18f24 select 3:23 49:25 smoother 18f20 19f13’15
23:20 24:18 6:14 11:25 shared 912 23:22 43:23
30:10 38:4 . 45:21
, 20:17 -
41:1 43:13,14 | selection solicit ‘
44:2 9:2311:9,11 | shares 11:18 spea
206 6:22 10:11
says send somebody 12:25 13:12
4:24 5:15 5:17 20:10 should 28:25 41:15 20:20 27:15
scene ' P 5:17 14:14 speaks
, 35:137:2
38:12 sending _ _ 29:12 33:19 9:25 11:7
38:21,23 39:2
19:3 42:18 _
scenes 43:13,14 44:19 special
37:5,10 sense 46:4,10,16 someone's 8:11
6:5 48:24 39:14

Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 66
specific 42:11 2:20 8:16 16:6 therefore
4:4 21:19 . 25:12 29:6 2:15
stone Sunshine 37:21.23 38:17
specifically 4:13 27:19,21,24 o ' thing
32:21 stopped 28:6,9,12,25 taxpayer 3:7 7:23 20:5
PP 30:9 40:24 22:10 24:10
spoke 10:18 25:9 29:8 44:3
13:14 14:2 . superintendent | tearing ' ' '
streamlined .
17:8 20-15 33:16,20 34:3 43:18 things
spot | 40:5 technicall 3:9,11,13,17
P struck y 18:8 19:25
32:11 ] ) support 33:1
4:23 12:23 44-9 20:9,22,23,25
staff stuff ' technology 29:2 30:25
11:10 18:12 . supposed 21:9,16 o
4:11 thinking
24:3,24 34:25 8:17 11:20
. telephone 24:7
35:18 sub-committee Susan 28:3
11:15,16,17 '
standing 4:18 49:3 emnorar th;’gg;‘fl .
17:1,2,3 submit porary -0 244,
4310 system 46:8 35:18 46:3
started ' 6:10 tend 47:13,17
3:18 4:10 subsection
_ 32:25 thoughts
14:21
state T term 12:19 13:19
32:24 349 succession 13:23 457
q 13:4,15 take .
state ) 2:16 412 9:17 | terms three
35:10 SL]J_Z-ZO 810 14:7 20:1,22 5:95 6:6 7:25 21:9 22:18
statements ' ' 21:9 49:24 40:5 44:16 23:4,5,20 29:5
111 27:1 43:25
' tici taken than
sufficienc
statute o 25:11 27:20 27:23 36:19 th?’rlzuzgohm .
6:8 12:7 26:25 ' 28:1,8 35:1 40:4 41:21 1'1_’19 ' '
32:24 34:3,8,9 suggested taking 446 .
3:916:23
stays 19:23 35:12 their th;.i;ghOUt
34:15 suggestion talk 4:36:14 13:23 '
step 7:5 45:8,9 14:19 17:7 17520 21523 tie
47:14 summarize 24:8 29:20 23:2442'68.295 16:7,8,10
i 26:11 30:17 ' - time
still 48:2,4 49:12, 97 10:12
15:23 16:13 summary talked 25 P
21:18 41:7 25:10,14 3:25 9:22 19:23 201,12,
themselves 13,22 24:25
stipulated summer talking 5:17 15:15 28:14 29:21

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 67
36:13,21 38:7 transparency 5:24 19:7 13:16
39:3,23 41:22 38:9 39:12 U .

47:23 482 updates voice
; tr:g.slr;a?:;zhltg ultimate 18:24 20:5 21:24
clcr)nnes_umin 40:9 42'é 320 urgent vote
9 2 A . 15:4 5:20 15:16,21
20:12 , ultimately
tried , 18:17,18,19
[ i 4:19,20 30:18 218 use 22:523:3,5
time-saving 19, : 10:2 35:19 : :3,
23:6 frust unclear 25:3 27:12
18:13 28:3 : .
times 10:3,10 18:8 u:%dlo-e s i;'ijgﬁgf’a
3:24 14:3 15:6 19:12 26:17 uncomfortable 1'56 26-’22 34j13 14'42.23
34:24 28:22 29:19 39:16 ' ' 45:4 1’1 16 2'5
31:18 32:17 d usually T
today 34:2137:89, | poet 25:23 46:17,20,21
2:21,24 43:4 ' e 5:6,256:6 7:2, )
19 40:3,25 8.12.14.20 voted
together try 12:25 14:19,20 v 15:16 25:15
22:2,3,6,21',23 9294 18:1 238 26:22 34:1,10
23:2,16 27:22 _ 24:15 25:10 vacancies voting
31:1,239:9 ”%’4'{.‘196 _— 26:13,19,24 8:6,9,11,1516 = 5.11 22:15
told 40;11 ' 27:5,10 34:20 vacancy 30:1 32:9,12,
5:10 35:7,12,14 55 13 45:9 46:20,
) tweak 43:20 44:24 25
on .
. various
19:23 48:14 understand 20:4
ook tweaked 24:13 28:17 ' W
00 . 514 40:21 VERBAL
6:16 11:1 _ 12:2036:4,11 | waited
26:13 35:9 twice understanding . ,
49:6 35:21
toDi 10:7 2:13
OpI.C nless vice waiting
24:5 two u 9:18 13:15.21 29
towards 6:9,12,15,20 10:24 15:3
711 7:6,10,1110:4 | 29:25 view walk
' 13:13 145 unlike 27:20 28:9 3:4 28:24
i . . 42:9
tran.scrlp.t 15:7,15 2.4.14 37:7 walking
13:324:21 27:23 30:5 violate 29:20
25:1,14 31:14,16 35:7 | unspoken 308
. 36:14 45:12 want
transcripts . i Vivianne 3:235:18,21
266,7 two-thirds unti 20:16 6:17:5 9:24
27:7 6:13 35:21
translates vocal 10:20 13:24
19:20 updated 14:10,14,15

Apex Reporting G oup




Meet i ng, April 30, 2018 Page 68
16:2 19:5 whatever wording
25:25 29:22 40:20 42:24,25 4:20
30:3 37:18,20 43:2 49:12,20
43:7 44:9,18 words
46:6 47:5’9 whenever 23:3
' ! 27:22
48:18 work
wanted whereas 2:17 3:20
3642 87 33:25 12:15 19:9,17,
o 18 36:20 37:10
11:13 12:8 whether
46:14 47:3
13:7,17 15:1 17:14 19:5 49:10
16:16 17:7,14 20:19 35:17 )
23:14,16 25:9, 48:23 working
19 26:4 27:8 . 29:21 30:25
35:2436:2324 | "1
45:12 47217’ 4:10 worried
' ' 3:11 294
) whole
ng_lsS 411e 11:1942:19 | writing
' ) . 27:4
wiggle
W;io 15 72 28:19 written
- ' . 12:7
11:22 12:4,5 will
21:7,10,24 2:16,18,19 wrong
22:20 23:23 4:24 5:15,16 37:15
24:1,2,4 34:12, 6:14,19,20
15 39:20 42:4 11:10,11 12:12 Y
46:10 47:2 14:24 15:11
16:1 18:19
website _ _ year
21:23 24:12,23 9:110:7 11:18
24:22 31:15 _ _ : : -
26:20 29:12 12:14 33:10
week 30:21,24 49:17 39:2 44:1
48:15 without 48:14,15
welcome 18:25 36:2 yearly
421:’28342.4 wonder 37:22
' 28:15 years
went wondering 17:8 31:1 33:4,
3:246:39:8 21:22 8,19 35:16,17,
15:21 39:7 word 45:20
40:13,14 42:8

Apex Reporting G oup




	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51

	Word Index
	Index: #1..ALI
	#1 (1)
	#2 (1)
	#4 (1)
	#5 (1)
	(3) (1)
	(4) (1)
	(5) (1)
	(B) (3)
	(D) (5)
	(F) (3)
	(G) (3)
	(H) (1)
	(I) (2)
	10 (1)
	12 (1)
	15 (1)
	25th (1)
	2:49 (1)
	33 (1)
	4 (1)
	4(1)(B) (2)
	5 (1)
	7 (1)
	8 (4)
	9 (2)
	ability (4)
	able (2)
	above-board (1)
	accept (2)
	access (1)
	according (1)
	account (1)
	accurate (1)
	accused (3)
	acted (1)
	action (2)
	actions (6)
	actually (14)
	ad-hoc (1)
	add (5)
	added (12)
	addition (2)
	additional (6)
	additions (1)
	addresses (1)
	adjourned (1)
	adjust (1)
	after (3)
	afternoon (1)
	again (2)
	against (1)
	agenda (23)
	ago (3)
	agree (5)
	agreed (1)
	agreement (1)
	ahead (2)
	ALI (47)

	Index: all..beginning
	all (35)
	alliance (1)
	allow (3)
	allowed (3)
	allows (1)
	along (3)
	already (2)
	also (20)
	alternative (1)
	Although (2)
	always (3)
	amended (2)
	amendments (1)
	and-a-half (1)
	annual (1)
	another (2)
	anybody (1)
	anyone (7)
	anything (3)
	anyway (3)
	apart (2)
	appeal (1)
	appearance (4)
	applicable (2)
	appoint (3)
	appointment (2)
	appointments (6)
	appropriate (1)
	approval (2)
	approve (4)
	approved (3)
	approves (1)
	areas (2)
	Article (2)
	associated (1)
	assume (2)
	attend (3)
	attendance (1)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (7)
	audit (7)
	auditor (3)
	August (4)
	available (2)
	aware (2)
	away (1)
	awkward (2)
	back (18)
	background (2)
	bad (3)
	balance (1)
	based (4)
	basically (6)
	BCC (3)
	become (1)
	becomes (3)
	before (12)
	began (1)
	begin (2)
	beginning (3)

	Index: behind..chaotic
	behind (3)
	being (10)
	believe (2)
	benefits (4)
	best (3)
	better (2)
	big (3)
	biggest (1)
	Bill (1)
	bit (6)
	blah (3)
	blanking (1)
	Board (104)
	Board's (1)
	Boards (2)
	both (5)
	brand-new (1)
	bring (7)
	broad (1)
	brought (3)
	budget (2)
	budget allocations (1)
	bunch (1)
	business (2)
	busy (1)
	by-laws (21)
	cabal (1)
	calendar (3)
	call (11)
	calling (4)
	came (5)
	can't (15)
	candidate (2)
	candidates (2)
	cannot (3)
	carefully (1)
	case (2)
	category (1)
	CEO (17)
	certain (4)
	certainly (1)
	CFO (1)
	chair (18)
	chairs (9)
	chance (2)
	change (15)
	changed (6)
	changes (5)
	changing (1)
	chaos (1)
	chaotic (2)

	Index: check..contract
	check (1)
	chief (2)
	childhood (1)
	children (1)
	Children's (9)
	choice (1)
	clarification (5)
	clarifications (3)
	clarified (2)
	clarify (8)
	clarity (4)
	clause (1)
	clean (1)
	cleaned (4)
	cleaning (1)
	clear (11)
	cleared (1)
	clearer (1)
	Clerk (3)
	coalition (1)
	code (2)
	combined (1)
	come (14)
	comes (4)
	comfortable (1)
	coming (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (4)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioners (2)
	committee (80)
	committee's (1)
	committees (8)
	communicate (1)
	communication (1)
	communications (1)
	community (1)
	companies (1)
	compatible (1)
	compensation (1)
	completely (1)
	comply (2)
	concern (1)
	concerned (3)
	concerns (2)
	confirmation (1)
	conflict (2)
	confusing (1)
	confusion (1)
	consent (16)
	conservative (2)
	consider (7)
	consideration (1)
	considered (2)
	constitutes (1)
	consultation (1)
	consulting (1)
	continue (1)
	contract (13)

	Index: contracts..either
	contracts (1)
	contradictions (1)
	contribute (1)
	conversation (2)
	correct (2)
	correspondence (2)
	count (2)
	counted (1)
	County (10)
	couple (2)
	coupled (1)
	course (2)
	cover (1)
	cram (1)
	create (2)
	created (4)
	criteria (1)
	cumbersome (1)
	current (1)
	currently (2)
	cycle (1)
	date (1)
	David (1)
	day (3)
	days (3)
	decide (9)
	decided (2)
	decision (5)
	decisions (1)
	decorum (2)
	defeats (1)
	delay (1)
	described (1)
	designate (1)
	designated (2)
	designee (10)
	designees (1)
	different (10)
	diligence (1)
	disagrees (1)
	discretionary (1)
	discuss (6)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (33)
	discussions (2)
	disorganized (3)
	distractions (1)
	documents (1)
	done (7)
	down (5)
	draft (1)
	due (1)
	duplications (1)
	duplicative (1)
	during (1)
	duties (1)
	e-mail (2)
	e-mails (1)
	each (3)
	early (1)
	easier (1)
	easy (1)
	edited (1)
	edits (2)
	efficient (1)
	either (8)

	Index: elected..fit
	elected (1)
	electing (1)
	election (2)
	electronically (1)
	elements (1)
	eliminate (1)
	eliminated (1)
	embarrassing (3)
	emergency (2)
	employed (1)
	encompasses (1)
	end (7)
	ended (1)
	ends (1)
	enormous (1)
	entail (1)
	entire (3)
	entitled (1)
	envision (1)
	escape (1)
	especially (1)
	essentially (2)
	established (1)
	Esther (1)
	ethics (2)
	evaluation (2)
	even (19)
	event (1)
	every (3)
	everybody (2)
	everyone (11)
	everyone's (1)
	everything (4)
	exactly (2)
	example (2)
	except (5)
	exclusively (1)
	Excuse (1)
	Executive (11)
	exercising (1)
	existing (2)
	experience (2)
	explain (3)
	extent (1)
	eye (3)
	fabulous (1)
	face (2)
	fact (1)
	factor (2)
	fail (1)
	failed (3)
	fall (1)
	families (1)
	far (3)
	fast (2)
	fat (1)
	favor (1)
	feel (3)
	few (3)
	fill (3)
	filling (5)
	final (1)
	Finance (12)
	financial (4)
	find (2)
	fine (1)
	firm (3)
	first (5)
	fiscal (1)
	fit (2)

	Index: five..hopefully
	five (7)
	floor (3)
	flow (1)
	follow (5)
	following (1)
	follows (2)
	force (1)
	forefront (1)
	form (1)
	format (1)
	forms (1)
	formulated (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (2)
	forwarded (1)
	four (6)
	front (3)
	full (17)
	funded (1)
	funds (9)
	gave (3)
	get all (1)
	getting (1)
	give (3)
	given (1)
	gives (2)
	giving (1)
	goes (2)
	good (8)
	gray (1)
	great (2)
	group (7)
	grouping (2)
	guess (5)
	HAJ (7)
	half (3)
	hand (1)
	happen (4)
	happened (3)
	happening (6)
	happens (3)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)
	hassle (1)
	hate (2)
	having (8)
	hear (4)
	helped (1)
	here (19)
	high (1)
	high-profile (1)
	highlight (1)
	highlighted (2)
	highlights (1)
	HINCAPIE (25)
	hire (1)
	hiring (9)
	Historically (1)
	hold (1)
	honest (1)
	honestly (1)
	hope (2)
	hopefully (1)

	Index: hoping..KOBRINSKI
	hoping (1)
	hour (3)
	however (1)
	HR (8)
	human (2)
	hundred (1)
	hurt (1)
	idea (7)
	important (3)
	impropriety (3)
	Imran (6)
	in-person (1)
	include (13)
	included (6)
	includes (2)
	increase (1)
	increases (2)
	information (6)
	informational (3)
	informed (1)
	initial (1)
	input (4)
	Insom (4)
	instead (2)
	intent (2)
	interest (3)
	interested (3)
	internally (1)
	interpretation (1)
	interrupt (1)
	into (9)
	introduce (1)
	invest (1)
	invested (1)
	investing (1)
	investment (2)
	investments (1)
	invite (1)
	invited (3)
	involve (1)
	involved (2)
	involving (1)
	Isaac (4)
	issue (4)
	issues (2)
	item (2)
	items (5)
	items-- (1)
	JACOBO (43)
	Jim (3)
	job (3)
	join (1)
	jump (1)
	Justice (1)
	Juvenile (1)
	keeping (1)
	kept (1)
	Kids (1)
	Kim (2)
	kind (11)
	knowing (1)
	knows (3)
	KOBRINSKI (29)

	Index: language..mean
	language (6)
	large (2)
	last (8)
	late (1)
	later (1)
	Laurie (5)
	law (2)
	laws (1)
	lead (1)
	least (4)
	left (2)
	legal (4)
	legally (1)
	Leigh (3)
	less (3)
	letter (1)
	like (39)
	limits (1)
	line (3)
	listen (5)
	listening (1)
	little (9)
	local (1)
	long (1)
	long-serving (1)
	longer (1)
	looked (1)
	looking (6)
	loose (1)
	lot (20)
	low (1)
	lumping (1)
	made (5)
	Maggie (3)
	mail (1)
	major (1)
	majority (4)
	make (22)
	makes (3)
	making (8)
	man (1)
	management (4)
	Manager (6)
	many (2)
	Maria (2)
	master (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	may (13)
	maybe (11)
	Mayor (10)
	Mayor's (3)
	mean (41)

	Index: means..nominations
	means (2)
	meet (2)
	meeting (26)
	meetings (8)
	member (8)
	members (22)
	membership (7)
	mentioned (2)
	met (1)
	might (11)
	mind (1)
	minutes (9)
	missed (1)
	mistakes (1)
	mistrust (2)
	modification (1)
	modifications (2)
	modified (1)
	money (2)
	months (1)
	more (7)
	most (2)
	move (4)
	moved (2)
	moving (4)
	much (5)
	Muriel (5)
	music (1)
	must (2)
	mute (3)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (6)
	necessary (1)
	need (12)
	needed (3)
	needs (5)
	negative (2)
	negotiate (3)
	negotiated (5)
	negotiating (6)
	negotiations (1)
	NEIMAND (31)
	Nelson (2)
	never (7)
	new (10)
	next (14)
	nominate (1)
	nominating (16)
	nomination (1)
	nominations (3)

	Index: non-designee..piece
	non-designee (1)
	non-voting (1)
	normally (2)
	nothing (1)
	notice (1)
	Noticeably (1)
	noticed (2)
	notices (2)
	NUELL (46)
	number (2)
	Obviously (1)
	occurred (1)
	off (4)
	office (5)
	Officer (2)
	officers (11)
	official (1)
	on-line (1)
	once (4)
	one (31)
	ones (1)
	only (13)
	open (1)
	opinion (1)
	opposed (1)
	opposite (1)
	opt (1)
	order (4)
	ordinance (5)
	ordinances (1)
	organization (5)
	organizations (1)
	organize (1)
	organized (3)
	originally (1)
	outside (1)
	over (5)
	overview (1)
	p.m. (1)
	pages (2)
	pared (1)
	part (14)
	participate (5)
	participating (1)
	participation (1)
	particular (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (1)
	past (2)
	people (21)
	performance (2)
	permission (4)
	permit (3)
	person (2)
	phone (3)
	physically (2)
	piece (5)

	Index: place..really
	place (2)
	planning (2)
	point (4)
	policies (1)
	policy (2)
	poor (1)
	portfolios (1)
	position (9)
	positions (9)
	possible (3)
	posted (1)
	practice (3)
	pre-work (1)
	preclude (1)
	prepare (1)
	prepared (2)
	present (7)
	presented (5)
	president (1)
	President/chief (1)
	pretend (2)
	pretty (3)
	previously (2)
	probably (4)
	problematic (1)
	proceed (2)
	PROCEEDINGS (1)
	process (11)
	procurement (1)
	Program (1)
	programming (1)
	Programs (1)
	proposed (1)
	protection (1)
	protective (1)
	protects (1)
	provide (3)
	provided (2)
	providers (1)
	provision (2)
	provisions (2)
	public (18)
	publicly (1)
	pull (1)
	pulled (2)
	purpose (4)
	purposes (2)
	pushback (1)
	put (9)
	putting (5)
	quarterly (2)
	question (7)
	questionnaire (1)
	questions (3)
	quorum (7)
	raise (1)
	raised (1)
	rate (1)
	ratification (8)
	ratified (2)
	rationale (6)
	rationales (1)
	read (6)
	ready (1)
	really (20)

	Index: reason..said
	reason (4)
	reasonable (1)
	reasonably (1)
	receive (2)
	received (1)
	recently (1)
	receptive (1)
	recommendation (7)
	recommendations (5)
	recommended (2)
	record (2)
	recording (2)
	recuse (2)
	redundant (2)
	refer (1)
	reference (3)
	references (2)
	referred (1)
	referring (2)
	reflect (1)
	regarding (1)
	regular (3)
	regularly (1)
	relate (2)
	relevant (1)
	religious (1)
	remember (6)
	remind (1)
	renegotiate (3)
	renegotiation (1)
	repetitive (1)
	replicates (1)
	report (4)
	reports (4)
	representative (1)
	request (1)
	require (9)
	requirements (1)
	requires (1)
	requiring (3)
	resigns (1)
	resolution (8)
	resolutions (13)
	resos (4)
	resources (2)
	respect (1)
	respects (1)
	RESPONSE (4)
	responsibility (2)
	responsible (2)
	rest (3)
	restrict (1)
	result (1)
	retreat (7)
	review (6)
	reviewed (2)
	reviewing (2)
	revision (1)
	revisions (1)
	RFP (2)
	Roberts (2)
	role (5)
	room (6)
	routine (1)
	rule (1)
	rules (3)
	ruling (1)
	running (2)
	said (7)

	Index: salary..special
	salary (7)
	SALVER (2)
	same (4)
	sat (1)
	Saturday (1)
	say (22)
	saying (14)
	says (4)
	scene (1)
	scenes (2)
	school (1)
	search (2)
	seats (1)
	second (3)
	secretary (1)
	section (19)
	sections (3)
	seem (2)
	seen (1)
	select (2)
	selection (3)
	send (6)
	sending (1)
	sense (1)
	sent (2)
	separate (2)
	separately (1)
	served (3)
	services (2)
	serving (2)
	set (1)
	seven (2)
	several (1)
	Shanika (2)
	share (2)
	shared (1)
	shares (1)
	should (19)
	shouldn't (1)
	showed (2)
	shown (1)
	shutting (1)
	sign (1)
	simply (2)
	since (2)
	sit (1)
	sitting (2)
	situation (3)
	small (2)
	smoother (1)
	solicit (1)
	somebody (2)
	someone (7)
	someone's (1)
	something (20)
	sometime (1)
	sometimes (4)
	somewhere (3)
	soon (1)
	sorry (7)
	sort (6)
	speak (7)
	speaks (2)
	special (1)

	Index: specific..time
	specific (2)
	specifically (1)
	spoke (3)
	spot (1)
	staff (6)
	standing (3)
	started (2)
	state (2)
	stated (1)
	statements (1)
	statute (7)
	stays (1)
	step (1)
	still (4)
	stipulated (1)
	stone (1)
	stopped (1)
	streamlined (1)
	struck (2)
	stuff (1)
	sub-committee (3)
	submit (1)
	subsection (1)
	succession (2)
	such (3)
	sufficiency (1)
	suggested (2)
	suggestion (3)
	summarize (1)
	summary (2)
	summer (1)
	Sunshine (8)
	superintendent (4)
	support (1)
	supposed (2)
	Susan (2)
	system (1)
	take (8)
	taken (5)
	taking (2)
	talk (5)
	talked (2)
	talking (7)
	taxpayer (1)
	tearing (2)
	technically (1)
	technology (2)
	telephone (1)
	temporary (1)
	tend (1)
	term (1)
	terms (5)
	than (5)
	their (17)
	themselves (2)
	therefore (1)
	thing (8)
	things (12)
	thinking (1)
	thought (7)
	thoughts (3)
	three (8)
	through (5)
	throughout (1)
	tie (3)
	time (19)

	Index: time-consuming..want
	time-consuming (1)
	time-saving (1)
	times (4)
	today (3)
	together (11)
	told (1)
	ton (1)
	took (4)
	topic (1)
	towards (1)
	transcript (4)
	transcripts (2)
	translates (1)
	transparency (2)
	transparent (4)
	tried (3)
	trust (15)
	try (1)
	trying (3)
	tweak (1)
	tweaked (1)
	twice (1)
	two (20)
	two-thirds (1)
	ultimate (1)
	ultimately (1)
	unclear (2)
	uncomfortable (1)
	under (27)
	understand (3)
	understanding (1)
	unless (4)
	unlike (1)
	unspoken (1)
	until (2)
	updated (2)
	updates (2)
	urgent (1)
	use (2)
	used (5)
	usually (1)
	vacancies (5)
	vacancy (1)
	various (1)
	VERBAL (4)
	vice (3)
	view (3)
	violate (1)
	Vivianne (1)
	vocal (1)
	voice (1)
	vote (29)
	voted (6)
	voting (9)
	waited (1)
	waiting (1)
	walk (2)
	walking (1)
	want (26)

	Index: wanted..years
	wanted (22)
	wants (2)
	way (20)
	website (2)
	week (1)
	welcome (4)
	went (10)
	whatever (6)
	whenever (1)
	whereas (1)
	whether (5)
	while (1)
	whole (2)
	wiggle (1)
	will (24)
	without (2)
	wonder (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	wording (1)
	words (1)
	work (11)
	working (2)
	worried (2)
	writing (1)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	year (9)
	yearly (1)
	years (11)



